
Call Number Title Vol.,No. Material ID

A/002/S
Scholarly publishing in Asia : proceedings / edited by Shigeo Minowa [and] Amadio
Antonio Arboleda. -- University of Tokyo Press, [1973].

0010004911091

A/026.6/U 0010004911121

A/029/C/10
A triennial catalogue of manuscripts, collected during the triennium 1937-38 to
1939-40 for the Government Oriental Manuscripts Library, Madras. /
[Chandrasekharan, T.]. -- Vol. 10. Sanskrit A.. -- [Gov. of Madras], 1950.

Vol. 10.
Sanskrit A.

001000491113X

A/120/G
Histoire de la philosophie orientale : Inde, Chine, Japon / René Grousset. -- Nouvelle
Librairie nationale, 1923. -- (Bibliothe`que française de philosophie).

0010004911156

A/122/W
The religion of China : Confucianism and Taoism / translated and edited by Hans H.
Gerth, with an introduction by C.K. Yang ; [Weber, Max]. -- Free Press, 1968, c1964.
-- (A Free Press paperback).

0010004911180

A/129/D Hindu polytheism / Alain Daniélou. -- Routledge & K. Paul, 1964, c1963. 0010004911199

A/129/K/1
The religion and philosophy of the Veda and Upanishads / by Arthur Berriedale Keith.
-- Harvard univeristy press. -- (Harvard oriental series ; v. 31, 32).

1 0010004911202

A/129/K/2
The religion and philosophy of the Veda and Upanishads / by Arthur Berriedale Keith.
-- Harvard univeristy press. -- (Harvard oriental series ; v. 31, 32).

2 0010004911210

A/129/M
Esquisse d'une histoire de la philosophie indienne / par Paul Masson-Oursel. --
Librairie Orientaliste, P. Geuthner, 1923.

0010004911245

A/129/M
Hinduism / by Monier Williams. -- New York : Young , 1901. -- (Non-Christian
religious systems [pt.2]).

0010004911237

A/129/M
Lois de Manou : comprenant les institutions religieuses et civiles des Indiens /
suivies d'une notice sur les vedas, traduites du sanscrit et accompagnées de notes
explicatives, par A. Loiseleur Deslongchamps. ; [Manu.] -- Garnier Freres, [1909].

0010004911229

A/129/P

The Panchatantra : a collection of ancient Hindu tales in the recension, called
Panchakhyanaka, and dated 1199 A.D., of the Jaina monk, Purnabhadra, critically
edited in the original Sanskrit by Dr. Johannes Hertel. -- Harvard university, 1908. --
(Harvard oriental series ; v. 11).

0010004911253

A/129/S
rya.]. -- Imprimerie nationale, 1951.

0010004911261

A/129/U
Hindi phonology : treatment of middle Indo-Aryan vowel sequences in modern Hindi /
Uchida Norihiko. -- Simant Publications India. -- (Intercultural Research Institute
monograph series ; no. 3).

001000491127X

A/129.2/G
The dual deities in the religion of the Veda. / [By] J. Gonda. -- North-Holland Pub.
Co., [1973]. -- (Verhandelingen der Koninklijke Nederlandse Akademie van
Wetenschappen, afd. Letterkunde. Nieuwe reeks, deel 81).

001000491130X

A/129.2/G
Wörterbuch zum Rig-Veda. / Von Hermann Grassmann .. ; [Grassmann, Hermann Gü
nther]. -- F. A. Brockhaus, 1873.

0010004911296

A/129.2/M
Vedic mythology / by A. A. Macdonell ; [Macdonell, Arthur Anthony]. -- K. J. Trübner,
1897. -- (Grundriss der indo-arischen Philologie und Altertumskunde (Encyclopedia
of Indo-Aryan research) 3. Bd., 1. Hft. A).

0010004911318

A/129.2/O
Structure d'un mythe védique : le mythe cosmogonique dans le Rgveda / par B. L.
Ogibenin ; [Ogibenin, Boris Leonidovich.]. -- Mouton, 1973. -- (Approaches to
semiotics ; 30).

0010004911326

A/129.2/P/1 Vedische Studien / von Richard Pischel und Karl F. Geldner. -- W. Kohlhammer, 1 0010004911334
A/129.2/P/2 Vedische Studien / von Richard Pischel und Karl F. Geldner. -- W. Kohlhammer, 2 0010004911342
A/129.2/P/3 Vedische Studien / von Richard Pischel und Karl F. Geldner. -- W. Kohlhammer, 3 0010004911350

A/129.2/R
Les écoles védiques et la formation du Véda. / par Louis Renou. -- Impr. nationale,
1947. -- (Cahiers de la Société asiatique, 9).

0010004911369

A/129.2/T
The Arctic home in the Vedas : being also a new key to the interpretation of many
Vedic texts and legends. / [Tilak, Bal Gangadhar]. -- The Manager, Kesari [etc.],

0010004911377

A/129.2/V

Essai sur le Vêda : ou, Études sur les religions, la litérature et la constitution sociale
de l'Inde, depuis les temps primitifs jusqu'aux temps Brahmaniques.  Ouvrage pouvant
servir d'introduction à l'étude des littératures occidentales / par Émile Burnouf. --
Dezobry, 1863.

0010004911393

A/129.2/V
Vedic hymns. / Translated from the Rigveda with introd. and notes by Edward J.
Thomas. -- J. Murray, 1923. -- (The Wisdom of the East series).

0010004911385

A/129.62/V
Brahma-sutras : with text, word-for-word translation, English rendering, comments

0010004911407

A/131.8/C
Les Catilinaires. / Par Cicéron ; [Cicero, Marcus Tullius.]. -- Librairie de L. Hachette,
1863. -- (Les auteurs latins).

0010004911431

A/132.26/I
La philosophie d'Avicenne et son influence en Europe médiévale. / A.-M. Goichon. --
2. éd.. -- Adrien-Maisonneuve, 1951. -- (Forlong lectures ; 1940).

001000491144X

足利惇氏文庫 主なタイトル



A/160.2263/N
Die Religionen des alten Iran / von H. S. Nyberg.  Deutsch von H. H. Schaeder ;
[Nyberg, Henrik Samuel]. -- J. C. Hinrichs verlag, 1938. -- (Mitteilungen der
Vorderasiatisch-aegyptischen Gesellschaft (e. v.) ; 43 . bd.).

0010004911458

A/160.2318/W
Urmensch und Seele in der iranischen Überlieferung : ein Beitrag zur
Religionsgeschichte des Hellenismus. / [Wesendonk, Otto Günther von]. -- H.
Lafaire, 1924.

0010004911466

A/160.263/G
The foundations of the Iranian religions : being a series of the Ratanbai Katrak
lectures delivered at Oxford / by Louis H. Gray. -- D. B. Taraporevala, [1930?]. -- (
K. R. Cama Oriental Institute publication no. 5).

0010004911474

A/160.3/S
A bibliography of religion (mainly Avestan and Vedic.) / By Jamshedji E. Saklatwalla ;
[Saklatwalla, Jamshedji Edulji.]. -- Alan press, 1922. -- (Dorab J. Saklatwalla
memorial series, no. 3).

0010004911482

A/160.8/M
Lectures on the origin and growth of religion as illustrated by the religions of India :
Delivered in the chapter house, Westminster abbey, in April, May, and June, 1878. /
By F. Max Müller. -- Longmans, Green, and co., 1880. -- (The Hibbert lectures ;

0010004911490

A/162.263/D/2 Alrahmán]. -- John Murray, 1918. -- (The wisdom of the East series, ed. by L.
Cranmer-Byng, Dr. S. A. Kapadia).

0010004911520

A/162.263/H Persian mythology / John R. Hinnells. -- Hamlyn, 1973. 0010004911539

A/162.31/N
The Mycenaean origin of Greek mythology. / A new introd. and bibliography by Emily
Vermeule ; [Nilsson, Martin P.]. -- pbk. -- University of California Press, [1972,

0010004911555

A/163/F
The golden bough : a study in magic and religion. / [Frazer, James George]. --
Abridged ed.. -- Macmillan, 1925.

0010004911563

A/163/J
Myth and cult among primitive peoples. / Translated by Marianna Tax Choldin and
Wolfgang Weissleder ; [Jensen, Adolf Ellegard]. -- University of Chicago Press,

0010004911571

A/163/K
The origin of worship : a study in primitive religion. / [Karsten, Rafael]. -- F.W.
Unggren, 1905.

001000491158X

A/163/M
Physical religion : the Gifford lectures, delivered before the University of Glasgow in
1890 / by F. Max Müller. -- New ed. -- Longmans, Green, 1898. -- (His Collected
works; II.).

0010004911598

A/163.8/C
A history of magic, witchcraft and occultism / [by] W. B. Crow ; [Crow, William
Bernard.]. -- Abacus, 1972.

001000491161X

A/163.9/E
Shamanism : archaic techniques of ecstasy /Eliade, Mircea; translated from the
French by Willard R. Trask. -- Revised and enlarged ed.. -- Routledge & K. Pauk,

0010004911628

A/163.9/N
Der Schamanismus bei den sibirischen Völkern / von Georg Nioradze ; [Nioradze,
Georgii Kaplamovich]. -- Strecker und Schröder, 1925.

0010004911636

A/167/B
Christianity and Islam / by C.H. Becker ; translated by H.J. Chaytor. -- B. Franklin
Reprints, [1974]. -- (Burt Franklin research & source works series. Philosophy &
religious history monographs, 141).

0010004911644

A/167/B
The origin of Islam in its Christian environment : the Gunning lectures, Edinburgh
University 1925. / [Bell, Richard]. -- 1st ed.. -- Cass, 1968. -- (Islam and the Muslim
world ; no. 10)(The Gunning lectures ; 1925.).

0010004911652

A/167/D
Islam and the West : the making of an image. / [Daniel, Norman.]. -- University Press,
c1962.

0010004911679

A/167/D
Spanish Islam : a history of the Moslems in Spain / by Reinhart Dozy. Translated with
a biographical introduction and additional notes by Francis Griffin Stokes ; [Dozy,
Reinhart Pieter Anne]. -- Frank Cass, [1972]. -- (Islam and the Muslim world ; no.

0010004911660

A/167/G
Études sur la tradition islamique : extraites du tome II des Muhammedanische
Studien. / Traduites par Léon Bercher ; [Goldziher, Ignác]. -- Adrien-Maisonneuve,
1952. -- (Initiation à l'Islam ;7).

0010004911695

A/167/G
Farah, l'univers paradisiaque des soufis persans / par Emir Nosrateddine Ghaffary. --
l'auteur , 1965

0010004911687

A/167/H
The Muslims of British India / [by] P. Hardy ; [Hardy, Peter.]. -- pbk. -- Cambridge
University Press, 1972. -- (Cambridge South Asian studies, no. 13).

0010004911709

A/167/I/1
Islam, from the Prophet Muhammad to the capture of Constantinople / edited and
translated by Bernard Lewis. -- Macmillan, 1976. -- (Documentary history of
Western civilization).

1 0010004911717

A/167/I/2
Islam, from the Prophet Muhammad to the capture of Constantinople / edited and
translated by Bernard Lewis. -- Macmillan, 1976. -- (Documentary history of
Western civilization).

2 0010004911725

A/167/L
The social structure of Islam : being the second edition of The sociology of Islam /
by Reuben Levy. -- University Press, 1962, c1957.

0010004911733

A/167/M
L'Islam noir. / [Monteil, Vincent.]. -- 2de édition. -- Éditions du Seuil, 1971. --
(Collections Esprit. Fromtière ouverte.).

001000491175X

A/167/N
Institute of Oriental Culture, [1973].

0010004911768

A/167/R
Parsi law embodying the law of marriage and divorce and inheritance and succession
applicable to Parsis in British India / by Framjee A. Rana. -- Bombay , 1934.

0010004911776

A/167/R
Political thought in medieval Islam : an introductory outline / by Erwin I.J. Rosenthal.
-- University Press, 1962 [c1958].

0010004911784



A/167/S
Western views of Islam in the Middle Ages. / [Southern, R. W.]. -- Harvard University
Press, 1962.

0010004911792

A/167/W
Greek into Arabic; essays on Islamic philosophy. / [Walzer, Richard]. -- B. Cassirer,
[1963, c1962]. -- (Oriental studies ; v.l).

0010004911822

A/167/W
Islam and the integration of society. / [Watt, W. Montgomery]. -- Routledge & Paul,
[1970, c1961]. -- (International library of sociology and social reconstruction).

0010004911830

A/167.2/M
Muhammad : prophet and statesman / by W. Montgomery Watt. -- Oxford University
Press, [1961].

0010004911849

A/167.3/W
Quranic studies : sources and methods of scriptural interpretation / by John
Wansbrough. -- Oxford University Press, 1977. -- (London oriental series ;v. 31).

0010004911865

A/167.8/I Ismailitica. / [Ivanow, Wladimir.]. -- Asiatic Society, 1922. -- (Memoirs ; v. 8, no. 1). 0010004922174

A/167.8/W
The religio-political factions in early Islam / by Julius Wellhausen ; edited by R. C.
Ostle ; translated by R. C. Ostle and S. M. Walzer. -- American Elsevier. -- North-
Holland Pub. Co.. -- (North-Holland medieval translations ; v. 3).

001000490785X

A/168/A

A study of the five Zarathushtrian (Zoroastrian) Gåthås / with texts and translations,
also with the Pahlavi translation, for the first time edited with collation of
manuscripts, and now prepared from all the known codices, also deciphered, and for
the first time translated in its entirety into a European language, with Neryosangh's
Sanskrit text edited, with a first translation, also with the Persian text contained in
codex 12b of the Munich collection edited in transliteration, together with a
commentary, being the literary apparatus and argument to the translation of the Gåth
ås in the XXXIst volume of the Sacred books of the East / by Lawrence H. Mills. --
Leipsic : F.A. Brockhaus, druck von E.T. Jacob in Erlangen , 1894, c1892

0010004911903

A/168/A
Avesta reader : texts, notes, glossary and index / by Hans Reichelt. -- K.J. Trübner,
1911.

0010004922611

A/168/A
Avesta, livre sacré du zoroastrisme traduit du texte zend / accompagné de notes
explicatives par C. de Harlez. -- 2. éd. complétée.. -- Paris : Maisonneuve , 1881. --
(Bibliothèque orientale ; v. 5).

001000491189X

A/168/A
Avesta: the religious books of the Parsees / from Professor Spiegel's German
translation of the original manuscripts. By Arthur Henry Bleeck. -- Printed for
Muncherjee Hormusjee Cama by S. Austin, 1864.

0010004911946

A/168/A
Die Gatha's des Awesta : Zarathustra's verspredigten / übers. von Christian
Bartholomae. -- K.J. Trübner, 1905.

0010004911881

A/168/A
Die Gāthā's und heiligen Gebete des altiranischen Volkes : / Metrum, Text,
Grammatik und Wortverzeichniss / von Christian Bartholomae. -- Max Niemeyer,

0010004911873

A/168/A
commentarios criticos adjecit, textum archetypi adhibitis Brockhausii Westergaardii
Spiegelii et Justii editoinibus [!] nec non lectionibus variantibus recensuit C.
Kossowicz. -- Petropoli : Caesareae universitatis, 1867.

0010004911997

A/168/A Westergaardii et Spiegelii editionibus recensuit dr. C. Kossowicz. -- Petropoli :
Caesareae universitatis, 1869.

0010004911962

A/168/A
Introduction to the holy Gåthås / by Poure Davoud, tr. by D. J. Irani. -- [Bombay ,
1927]. -- (P. D. Marker Avestan series ; v. 1).

001000491192X

A/168/A
Jasna XXIX : übers. und erklärt, als probe einer vollständigen übersetzung der
altiranischen hymnen / von Chr. Bartholomae. -- M. Niemeyer, 1887. -- (Arische
forschungen ; v. 3).

0010004912004

A/168/A
L'Avesta, Zoroastre et le Mazdéisme. / [Hovelacque, Abel]. -- Maisonneuve et cie.,
1880. -- (Les littératures de l'Orient).

0010004912039

A/168/A
Mithra, Zoroastre et la préhistoire aryenne du christianisme.  Avec vingt-trois
illustrations hors texte. / [Autran, Charles]. -- Payot, 1935. -- (Bibliothèque

0010004911954

A/168/A adhibitis Brockhausii, Westergaardii et Spiegelii editionibus recensuit dr. C.
Kossowicz. -- excusum in typographeo W. Bezobrázow et sod., Caesareae

0010004912136

A/168/A
The Gathas. / Tr. and sum. by Khodabax Edalji Punegar ; [Avesta. Yasna. Gathas.],
[n.d.]. -- (K. R. Cama Oriental Institute Publication. ; No. 3).

0010004912012

A/168/A
historical, explanatory, critical and philological notes and an introduction to each
chapter including synopses, by Navroji Maneckji N. Kanga. -- Jamsetjee
Nasserwanjee Petit Parsi orphanage, 1900.

0010004912020

A/168/A
text prescribed for the B.A. and M.A. examinations of the University of Bombay, ed.,
with an introduction, critical and philological notes, and appendices on the history of
Avesta literature, by Darab Dastur Peshotan Sanjana. -- Printed at the Education
society's steam press, 1895.

0010004911970

A/168/A
Vendidad sade. : Die heiligen schriften Zoroaster's Yaçna, Vispered und Vendidad. /
Nach den litographirten ausgaben von Paris und Bombay mit index und glossar hrsg.
von dr. Hermann Brockhaus. -- F.A. Brockhaus, 1850.

0010004911911

A/168/A/2
Avesta, die heiligen schriften der parsen. / Aus dem grundtexte übersetzt, mit steter
rücksicht auf die tradition, von dr. Friedrich Spiegel. -- W. Engelmann, 1852-63.

2 0010004911938



A/168/A/3
Avesta, die heiligen schriften der parsen. / Aus dem grundtexte übersetzt, mit steter
rücksicht auf die tradition, von dr. Friedrich Spiegel. -- W. Engelmann, 1852-63.

3 0010004919769

A/168/A/2

Die fünf Gåthå's oder Sammlungen von Liedern und Sprüchen Zarathustra's, seiner J
ünger und Nachfolger. / Hrsg., übers. und erklärt von Martin Haug. -- Abt. 2 : Die vier
übrigen Sammlungen enthaltend. Nebst einer Schlussabhandlung  -- F.A. Brockhaus,
1858-. -- (Abhandlungen der deutschen Morgenländischen Gesellschaft).

Abt. 2. 0010004912128

A/168/A/1-3

Mitteliranische Manichaica aus Chinesisch-Turkestan. / Von F. C. Andreas aus dem
Nachlass hrsg. von Walter Henning. -- Berlin : Akademie der Wissenschaften in
Kommission bei W. de Gruyter u. Co., 1932-34. -- (Sitzungsberichte. ; 1932, 10; 1933,
7; 1934, 27).

001000491211X

A/168/A/1
The Zend-Avesta.. -- Clarendon Press, 1880-87. -- (The Sacred books of the East ;
v. 4, 23, 31).

1 001000491208X

A/168/A/2
The Zend-Avesta.. -- Clarendon Press, 1880-87. -- (The Sacred books of the East ;
v. 4, 23, 31).

2 0010004912098

A/168/A/3
The Zend-Avesta.. -- Clarendon Press, 1880-87. -- (The Sacred books of the East ;
v. 4, 23, 31).

3 0010004912101

A/168/A/1-1

Zend-Avesta : ouvrage de Zoroastre, contenant les idées théologiques, physiques &
morales de ce législateur, les cérémonies du culte religieux qu'il a établi, & plusieurs
traits importans relatifs à l'ancienne histoire des Parses / tr. en françois sur l'original
zend, avec des remarques; & accompagné de plusieurs traités propres à éclaircir les
matieres qui en sont l'objet, par Anquetil du Perron. -- N.M. Tilliard, 1771.

1-1 0010004912047

A/168/A/1
Le Zend-Avesta : traduction nouvell avec commentaire historique et philologique /
par James Darmesteter. -- E. Leroux, 1892-1893. -- (Annales du Musée Guimet ; t.
21, 22, 24).

1 0010004912055

A/168/A/2
Le Zend-Avesta : traduction nouvell avec commentaire historique et philologique /
par James Darmesteter. -- E. Leroux, 1892-1893. -- (Annales du Musée Guimet ; t.
21, 22, 24).

2 0010004912063

A/168/A/3
Le Zend-Avesta : traduction nouvell avec commentaire historique et philologique /
par James Darmesteter. -- E. Leroux, 1892-1893. -- (Annales du Musée Guimet ; t.
21, 22, 24).

3 0010004912071

A/168/B

A brief sketch of the Zoroastrian religion and customs : an essay / by Ervad Sheriarji
Dadabhai Bharucha ; written for the Råhnumåi Mazdayasnån Sabhå of Bombay ;
introduction by Dr. Jivanji Jamshedji Modi ; [Bharucha, Sheriarji Dadabhai.]. -- 3d ed..
-- D.B. Taraporevala Sons, 1928.

0010004912187

A/168/B
A Persian stronghold of Zoroastrianism / Mary Boyce. -- Clarendon Press, 1977. --
(Ratanbai Katrak lectures ; 1975).

0010004912209

A/168/B
Das manichäische Religionssystem nach den Quellen neu untersucht und entwikelt.
/ [Baur, Ferdinand Christian]. -- Vandenhoeck & Ruprecht, 1928.

0010004912152

A/168/B Les infinitifs avestiques. / [Benveniste, Emile]. -- A. Maisonneuve, 1935. 0010004912160
A/168/B Lexique des fragments de l'Avesta. / [Blochet, E.]. -- Darmesteter, 1895. 0010004912144

A/168/B
The Manichaean hymn-cycles in Parthian. / [Boyce, Mary.]. -- Oxford University
Press, 1954. -- (London oriental series ;v. 3).

0010004912195

A/168/B
The Persian religion : according to the chief Greek texts. / [Benveniste, Émile]. -- P.
Geuthner, 1929. -- (University of Paris. Ratanbai Katrak lectures. I).

0010004912179

A/168/C
The philosophy of the Mazdayasnian religion under the Sassanids. / Tr. from the
French by L.C. Casartelli ; [Casartelli, Louis Charles], [1884].

0010004912217

A/168/C Zoroaster. / [Crawford, F. Marion.]. -- London : Thomas Nelson & Co., [1918.]. 0010004912233

A/168/C
Zoroastrianism and Judaism / by George William Carter ; with an introd. by Charles
Gray Shaw. -- R. G. Badger, [c1918].

0010004912225

A/168/D

Haurvatåt : an essay illustrating the origin, growth and development of the
conceptions involved in the names of the two Ameshaspands, Khordad and Amardad,
tr. from the French / with notes by Hirji P. Wadia ; [Darmesteter, James]. -- Printed
at the Duftur Ashkara Press, 1888.

0010004912292

A/168/D
History of Zoroastrianism / by Maneckji Nusservanji Dhalla. -- Oxford University
Press, 1938.

0010004912268

A/168/D
Ormazd et Ahriman : leurs origines et leur histoire. / par James Darmesteter. -- F.
Vieweg, 1877.

0010004912306

A/168/D
prescribed for the B.A. examination of the University of Bombay. -- Bombay , 1897.

0010004912276

A/168/D

The Desatir : or, The sacred writings of the ancient Persian prophets; together with
the commentary of the fifth Sasan / tr. by Mulla Firuz bin Kaus; ed. and republished
by Dhunjeebhoy Jamsetjee Medhora. -- Printed at the Education society's press,
Byculla, 1888.

0010004912284

A/168/D
The home and age of the Avesta. / Tr. from the German of Emil J. von Dillon ; [Dillon,
Emile Joseph]. -- Bombay Samachar Press, 1887.

0010004912241

A/168/F
Zend-Avesta : Gedanken über die Dinge des Himmels und des Jenseits vom
Standpunkt der Naturbetrachtung / frei bearbeitet und verkürgt herausgegeben von
Max Fischer ; [Fechner, Gustav Theodor]. -- Insel-Verlag, 1922.

0010004912314



A/168/G

Zarathushtra in the Gathas, and in the Greek and Roman classics / translated from
the German of Drs. Geiger and Windischmann, with notes on M.  Darmesteter's
theory regarding the date of the Avesta, and an appendix by Darab Dastur Peshotan
Sanjana ; [Geiger, Wilhelm]. -- O. Harrasowitz, 1897.

0010004912322

A/168/G/1
Studium zum Avesta. / Von Karl Geldner. 1 Hft ; [Geldner, Karl Friedrich]. -- K. J. Tr
übner.

001000491225X

A/168/H
Le Parsisme / par Victor Henry. -- Du jarric & cie, 1905. -- (Les religions des
peuples civilisés).

0010004912330

A/168/J
A short treatise on the Navjot ceremony. / [Jamaspji Minocheherji Jamasp Asana
Dastur.]. -- Bombay Jam-e-Jamsheed.

0010004912365

A/168/J
Zoroaster, the prophet of ancient Iran / by A.V. Williams Jackson. -- Macmillan for
Columbia University Press, 1901, c1898.

0010004912357

A/168/J
Zoroastrian studies : the Iranian religion and various monographs / by A. V. Williams
Jackson. -- Columbia University Press, 1928. -- (Columbia university Indo-Iranian
series, V. 12).

0010004912349

A/168/K
The teachings of Zoroaster and the philosophy of the Parsi religion / by S. A.
Kapadia ; [Kapadia, Shapurji Asponiaryi]. -- 2d ed.. -- J. Murray, 1913. -- (Wisdom of
the East series).

0010004912373

A/168/M
A dictionary of Avestic proper names. : Mr. Ardeshir Sorabjee Dastur Kamdin's prize
essay. / [Modi, Jivanji Jamshedji]. -- Printed at the Education Society's Press,
Byculla, 1892.

0010004912381

A/168/M
Early Zoroastrianism : lectures delivered at Oxford and in London, February to May
1912 / by James Hope Moulton. -- Williams and Norgate, 1913. -- (The Hibbert
lectures. 2nd ser. ; 1912).

0010004912411

A/168/M
Les textes du Mainyo-i-khard. / Par E.W. West ; [Mainyo-i-khard.]. -- Charles
Peeters Libraire, 1883.

0010004912462

A/168/M

Our own religion in ancient Persia : being lectures delivered in Oxford presenting the
Zend Avesta as collated with the pre-Christian exilic pharisaism, advancing the
Persian question to the foremost position in our Biblical research / by Lawrence
Mills. -- Open Court Publishing Co., 1913.

0010004912446

A/168/M
Syncretism in religions as illustrated in the history of Parsism. / [Moulton, James
Hope.]. -- Cooper. -- (The wisdom of Zarathushtra series).

0010004912438

A/168/M
The religious ceremonies and customs of the Parsees / by Jivanji Jamhedji Modi. --
2d. ed.. -- J.B. Karani's Sons, 1937.

0010004912454

A/168/M
Trois conférences sur les gåthå de l'Avesta : faites à l'Université d'Upsal pour la
Fondation Olaus Petri / par A. Meillet. -- P. Geuthner, 1925. -- (Annales du Musée
Guimet. Bibliothèque de vulgarisation ; t. 44).

001000491239X

A/168/M
Zoroaster : essai sur la philosophie religieuse de la Perse. / [Ménant, Joachim.]. -- 2.
éd.. -- [De rache, 1857].

0010004912403

A/168/M/1
Study of the Gathas. / [Madan, Dhanjishah Meherjibhai.]. -- Pt. 1., The Gatha
ahunavaiti.. -- P.B. Desai, 1916.

Pt. 1. 0010004912470

A/168/P
Steps to prophet Zoroaster, with a book of daily zoroastrian prayers / Maneckji Bjanji
Pithawalla ; with illustrations. -- [Printed by the Scottish Mission Industries], 1916.

0010004912489

A/168/P
The Zoroastrian doctrine of a future life : from death to the individual judgment / by
Jal Dastur Cursetji Pavry. -- 2d ed.. -- Columbia university press, 1929. --
(Columbia University Indo-Iranian series, ed. by A. V. W. Jackson.  v.11).

0010004912497

A/168/R
Parsis, a people of the book : being a brief survey of Zoroastrian religion in the light
of Biblical & Quranic teachings / by S.M. Taher Rezwi ; with an introduction note by
G.K. Nariman. -- S. M. Taher Rezwi, 1928.

0010004912500

A/168/S

Ein Bruchstük manichaeischen Schrifttums im Asiatischen Museum / C. Salemann ;
(vorgelegt der Akademie am 18. Februar/2. Merz 1904). -- St. Péterburg :
Commissionnaires de l'Académie Impériale des Sciences , 1904. -- (Mémoires de
l'Academie impériale des sciences de St.-Pétersbourg, classe historico-philologique.
VIIIe sér. ; t. 6).

0010004922182

A/168/S
Ein Mani-Fund in Ägypten : Originalschriften des Mani und seiner Schüler / von Carl
Schmidt , und H. J. Polotsky ; mit einem Beitrag von H. Ibscher. -- Akademie der
Wissenschaften, in Kommission bei W. de Gruyter, 1933.

0010004912578

A/168/S
My religion. : Some reflections / by Jamsetji Dadabhoy Shroff. -- D. B. Taraporevala
sons & co., 1923.

0010004912527

A/168/S
The introduction to the Pahlavi version of the Vendidad : containing an outline of the
Avesta literature. / [Sanjana, Darab Dastur Peshotan.]. -- Printed at the Education
Society's Steam Press, 1895.

0010004912519

A/168/S
by P.C. Appoo, [pref. 1924].

0010004912543

A/168/S
Zarathushtra and Zarathushtrianism in the Avesta. / By Rastamji Edulji Dastoor

0010004912535

A/168/S/1
Commentar über das Avesta / von Friedrich Spiegel. -- K. K. Hof- und
staatsdruckerei; [etc., etc.], 1864-68.

1 001000491256X



A/168/S/1
Manichaeische Studien / von Carl Salemann ; [Zaleman, Karl Germanovich]. -- Acad
émie impériale des sciences, 1908-. -- (Mémoires de l'Académie impériale des
sciences de St. -Pétersbourg ; 8.sér.)(Classe historico-philologique ; v.8, no.10).

1 0010004922190

A/168/T
Un traité manichéen retrouvé en Chine / tr. et annoté par Ed. Chavannes et P.
Pelliot ; [Po ssi kiao t'san]. -- Imprimerie nationale, 1912.

0010004912551

A/168/W

Glossary and index of the Pahlavi texts of the book of Arda Viraf, the tale of Gosht-i
Fryano, the Hadokht Nask, and to some extracts from the Din-kard and Nirangistan :
prep. from Destur Hoshangji Jamaspji Asa's glossary to the Arda Viraf Namak, and
from the orig. texts, with notes on Pahlavi grammar /by E. W. West. Rev. by Martin
Haug. -- Bombay : Government Central Book Depot, 1874.

0010004912586

A/168/W
Zoroastrische studien : abhandlungen zur mythologie und sagengeschichte des alten
Iran / von Fr. Windischmann. Nach dem tode des verfassers herausgegeben von Fr.
Spiegel ; [Windischmann, Friedrich Heinrich Hugo]. -- F. Dümmler, 1863.

0010004912594

A/168/Z
The teachings of the Magi : a compendium of Zoroastrian beliefs / R.C. Zaehner. --
New York : Macmillan , [1956]. -- (Ethical and religious classics of East and West,
no.14).

0010004912608

A/180/P
Le bouddhisme / par J. Przyluski ; [Przyluski, Jean]. -- Rieder, 1932. -- (Bibliothè
que générale illustrée, 22).

0010004912624

A/180/W Lotus buds / by Amy Wilson-Carmichael. -- Octavo ed.. -- Morgan and Scott, 1912. 0010004912632
A/180.223/W Thai Buddhism : its rites and activities. / [Wells, Kenneth Elmer]. -- Distributors, 0010004912640

A/180.225/H rediscovery of parts of their Jātakamālās / Michael Hahn. -- Reiyukai Library, 1977.
-- (Studia philologica Buddhica ; 1).

0010004912659

A/180.225/H
Inscriptions of Asoka.. -- New ed.. -- Meicho-Fukyu-Kai, 1977. -- (Corpus
inscriptionum indicarum ; v. 1).

0010004922204

A/180.225/N
Indian Buddhism : a survey with bibliographical notes / Hajime Nakamura. -- KUFS
Publication, c1980. -- (Intercultural Research Institute monograph ; no. 9).

0010004912667

A/180.225/T
Tåranåthae De doctrinae buddhicae in India propagatione narratio / contextum
tibeticum e codicibus petropolitanis edidit Antonius Schiefner ; [Tārānātha]. --
Eggers et socii, H. Schmitzdorff et J. Isakof; [etc.], 1898.

0010004912683

A/180.225/T
Tåranåtha's Geschichte des Buddhismus incIndien / aus dem tibetischen uebersetzt
von Anton Schiefner ; [Tārānātha]. -- Commisssionäre der Kaiserlichen akademie
der wissenschaften, Eggers et co.; [etc.], 1869.

0010004912675

A/180.3/E/1
Buddhist Hybrid Sanskrit grammar and dictionary / Franklin Edgerton. -- 1st Indian
ed. -- Delhi : Motilal Banarsidass, 1970. -- (William Dwight Whitney linguistic series).

1 0010004912691

A/180.3/E/2
Buddhist Hybrid Sanskrit grammar and dictionary / Franklin Edgerton. -- 1st Indian
ed. -- Delhi : Motilal Banarsidass, 1970. -- (William Dwight Whitney linguistic series).

2 0010004912705

A/181/L
Secret doctrines of the Tibetan books of the dead / Detlef Ingo Lauf ; translated by
Graham Parkes. -- pap.. -- Shambhala, 1977.

001000491273X

A/181/O/2
La théosophie bouddhique / Paul Oltramare -- Paris : Paul Geuthner , 1923 --
(Annales du Musée Guimet. Bibliothèque d'études. t. 31; L'histoire des idées thé
osophiques dans l'Inde. T. 2).

0010004912721

A/181/W
The way of the Buddha. / [India.]. -- Publications Divison, Ministry of Information and
Broadcasting, Government of India, [1956?].

0010004922212

A/181.02/N/1
pt. 1, pt. 2. -- Nippon Gakujutsu Shinkō-kai, 1958-1961.

1 0010004912748

A/181.02/N/2
pt. 1, pt. 2. -- Nippon Gakujutsu Shinkō-kai, 1958-1961.

2 0010004912756

A/181.02/R
Ratnamālāvadāna : a garland of precious gems, or, a collection of edifying tales, told
in a metrical form, belonging to the Mahāyāna / edited by Kanga Takahata. -- Toyo
Bunko, 1954. -- (Oriental Library series D ; v. 3).

0010004912764

A/183/C
Çikshāsamuccaya : a compendium of Buddhistic teaching / compiled by Çāntideva
chiefly from earlier Mahāyāna-sūtras ; edited by Cecil Bendall ; [Sāntideva]. --
Imperial Academy of Sciences, (1897-)1902. -- (Bibliotheca Buddhica ; 1).

0010004912772

A/183/M/1
Le Mahåvastu : texte sanscrit / publié pour la première fois et accompagné
d'introductions et d'un commentaire par É. Senart. -- t. 1, t. 2, t. 3. -- Meicho-Fukyû
-Kai, 1977.

1 0010004912780

A/183/M/2
Le Mahåvastu : texte sanscrit / publié pour la première fois et accompagné
d'introductions et d'un commentaire par É. Senart. -- t. 1, t. 2, t. 3. -- Meicho-Fukyû
-Kai, 1977.

2 0010004912799

A/183/M/3
Le Mahåvastu : texte sanscrit / publié pour la première fois et accompagné
d'introductions et d'un commentaire par É. Senart. -- t. 1, t. 2, t. 3. -- Meicho-Fukyû
-Kai, 1977.

3 0010004912802

A/183/N
Madhyānta-vibhāga-bhāsya : a Buddhist philosophical treatise / edited for the first
time from a Sanskrit manuscript, by Gadjin M. Nagao. -- Tokyo : Suzuki Research
Foundation , 1964.

0010004908678

A/183.2/A/1
Wogihara. -- The Toyo bunko, 1932-35. -- (Toyo bunko publications, series D, vol. II).

1 0010004912810



A/183.2/A/2
Wogihara. -- The Toyo bunko, 1932-35. -- (Toyo bunko publications, series D, vol. II).

2 0010004912829

A/183.2/A/3
Wogihara. -- The Toyo bunko, 1932-35. -- (Toyo bunko publications, series D, vol. II).

3 0010004912837

A/183.2/A/4
Wogihara. -- The Toyo bunko, 1932-35. -- (Toyo bunko publications, series D, vol. II).

4 0010004912845

A/183.2/A/5
Wogihara. -- The Toyo bunko, 1932-35. -- (Toyo bunko publications, series D, vol. II).

5 0010004912853

A/183.2/A/6
Wogihara. -- The Toyo bunko, 1932-35. -- (Toyo bunko publications, series D, vol. II).

6 0010004912861

A/183.2/A/7
Wogihara. -- The Toyo bunko, 1932-35. -- (Toyo bunko publications, series D, vol. II).

7 001000491287X

A/183.2/P
Suvikrāntavikrāmi-pariprcchā prajñāpāramitā sūtra / edited with an introductory
essay by Ryusho Hikata. -- Committee of Commemoration Program for Dr. Hikata's
Retirement from Professorship, Kyushu University, 1958.

0010004912888

A/183.3/S
Reiyukai, 1977.

0010004922603

A/183.53/S Sukhavativyuha. / Éd. par Atsuuji Ashikaga. -- Hozokan, 1965. 0010004912918

A/183.53/S and Bunyiu Nanjio. -- Clarendon Press, 1883. -- (Anecdota oxoniensia. ; Aryan
series v. 1, pt. 2).

001000491290X

A/183.7/E
Étude sur le Mahavairocana-sūtra (Dainichikyō) / avec la traduction commentée du
premier chapitre, par R. Tajima . -- Adrien Maisonneuve, 1936.

0010004912926

A/184.9/I
Sumāgadhāvadāna / neubearb. hrsg. von Yutaka Iwamoto. -- Hôzôkan, 1968. --
(Studien zur buddhistischen Erzählungsliteratur ; 2).

0010004912934

A/184.9/P
La légende de l'empereur Açoka : (Açoka-Avadana) : dans les textes Indiens et
Chinois / par J. Przyluski ; [Asokävadāna.]. -- P. Geuthner, 1923. -- (Bibliothèque d'
études ; v. 32).

0010004912950

A/184/O

Studien zum Mahāvastu. : Studien zur Geschichte des buddhistischen Kanon. Ueber
Hincmar's von Laon Auslese aus Pseudoisidor, Ingilram und aus Schreiben des
Pastes Nicolaus I, von W. Meyer. Bedae oratio ad deum, von W. Meyer. / [Oldenberg,
Hermann]. -- Weidmannsche Buchhandlung, 1912.

0010004912942

A/190.226/L
Le christianisme dans l'empire perse sous la dynastie Sassanide (224-632) / par J.
Labourt. -- V. Lecoffre, 1904. -- (Bibliothèque de l'enseignement de l'histoire ecclé
siastique.).

0010004912969

A/190.3/S

Kurzes handwörterbuch des kirchenlateins : zum Codex iuris canonici, Missale,
Breviarium nebst sämtlichen Proprien aller (auch nur zum teil) deutschsprechenden
bistümer sowie zahlreicher kirchlicher orden und kongregationene, schliesslich zum
Rituale romanum und Memoriale rituum / von Joseph Schmid, pfarrer. -- Gebr.

0010004912977

A/193.1/W
Genealogy and history in the Biblical world / Robert R. Wilson. -- Yale University
Press, 1977. -- (Yale Near Eastern researches ; 7).

0010004912985

A/193.33/B
Bruchstücke einer Pehlevi-Überserzung der Psalmen. / Von F.C. Andreas. Aus dem
Nachlass hrsg. von Kaj Barr. -- Akademie der Wissenschaften, 1933.

0010004912993

A/193.5/C
An introduction to the Greek of the New Testament. / By Geo. L. Cary .. ; [Cary,
George Lovell]. -- W. F. Draper, 1879.

0010004913000

A/194/B/1

Baralåm and Yěwåsěf : being the Ethiopic version of a Christianized recension of the
Buddhist legend of the Buddha and the Bodhisattva / the Ethiopic text edited for the
first time with an English translation and introduction, by Sir E.A. Wallis Budge. -- 2 v.
set. -- New York : AMS Press , 1976.

v. 1.
Ethiopic

text
0010004913019

A/194/B/2

Baralåm and Yěwåsěf : being the Ethiopic version of a Christianized recension of the
Buddhist legend of the Buddha and the Bodhisattva / the Ethiopic text edited for the
first time with an English translation and introduction, by Sir E.A. Wallis Budge. -- 2 v.
set. -- New York : AMS Press , 1976.

v. 2. The
introductio
n, English

translation,
etc

0010004913027

A/195.1/F
The church of the T'ang dynasty / by John Foster. -- Society for Promoting
Christian Knowledge., New York : Macmillan , [1939]

0010004913043

A/198/M
The canonical prayerbook of the Mandaeans. / Translated with notes by E. S.
Drower. -- E. J. Brill, 1959.

001000491306X

A/198.1/F
Religion, popular and unpopular in the early Christian centuries / W. H. C. Frend. --
Variorum Reprints, 1976. -- (Variorum reprint ; CS45).

0010004913078

A/198.1/H
Gnosis; character and testimony. / Translated from the German by J. F. Hendry ;
[Haardt, Robert]. -- Brill, 1971.

0010004913086



A/198.1/H
The influence of Greek ideas and usages upon the Christian church. / Ed. by A. M.
Fairbairn ; [Hatch, Edwin]. -- 2nd ed.. -- B. Franklin, [1972]. -- (The Hibbert lectures,
1888).

0010004913094

A/198.1/O
La vie religieuse dans l'Empire byzantin au temps des Comnènes et des Anges / par
Lysimaque Œconomos. Préf. de Charles Diehl. -- B. Franklin, [1972]. -- (Burt Franklin
research & source series, Byzantine series, 35).

0010004913108

A/198.1/S
Mithras-Mysterien und Urchristentum / Alfred Schütze. -- Stuttgart : Urachhaus,
c1937.

0010004913116

A/198.16/C
Armenian Christology and evangelization of Islam : a survey of the relevance of the
Christology of the Armenian Apostolic Church to Armenian relations with its Muslim
environment / by Hagop A. Chakmakjian. -- E. J. Brill, 1965.

0010004913124

A/198.18/H/1 La Stèle chrétienne de Si-ngan-fou / [édité] par Henri Havret. -- Kraus Reprint, [Pt. 1] 0010004913132

A/198.18/H/2
La stèle chréienne de Si-Ngan-fou. / [Havret, Henri]. -- Pt. 2., Histoire du
monument. -- Kraus Reprint, 1975. -- (Variétés sinologiques ; no. 12).

Pt. 2. 0010004913140

A/198.18/H/3
La stèle chrétienne de Si-Ngan-fou. / [Havret, Henri]. -- Pt. 3., Commentaire  partiel
et pièces justificatives. -- Kraus Reprint, 1975. -- (Variétés sinologiques ; no. 20).

Pt. 3. 0010004913159

A/198.18/J
The Nestorians and their Muslim neighbors : a study of western influence on their
relations. / [Joseph, John.]. -- Princeton University Press, 1961. -- (Princeton
oriental studies ; 20).

0010004913167

A/198.18/N/1
A Nestorian collection of christological texts, Cambridge University Library ms.
Oriental 1319 / edited and translated by Luise Abramowski and Alan E. Goodman. --
v. 1-2. -- University Press, 1972-. -- (University of Cambridge. Oriental publications,

1 0010004913175

A/198.18/N/2
A Nestorian collection of christological texts, Cambridge University Library ms.
Oriental 1319 / edited and translated by Luise Abramowski and Alan E. Goodman. --
v. 1-2. -- University Press, 1972-. -- (University of Cambridge. Oriental publications,

2 0010004913183

A/199/K
Judaism and the Koran : biblical and Talmudic backgrounds of the Koran and its
commentaries / Abraham I. Katsh. -- A. S. Barnes, 1962. -- (A Perpetua book).

0010004913191

A/201/D
Outline of the principles of history : (Grundriss der Historik) / by Johann Gustav
Droysen, with a biographical sketch of the author [by Hermann Krüger.] Translated
by E. Benjamin Andrews. -- H. Fertig, 1967.

0010004913205

A/201/H

Histoire et historiens depuis cinquante ans; méthodes, organisation, et résultats du
travail historique de 1876 à 1926.. -- B. Franklin, [1971]. -- (Burt Franklin research
& source works series, 707)(Selected essays in history, economics and social
science, 251).

0010004913213

A/201.28/H
Historians of the Middle East / edited by Bernard Lewis and P.M. Holt. -- Oxford
Univ. Press, 1962. -- ( Historical writings of the peoples of Asia ; [4]).

0010004913221

A/202.7/L
Suse sous les Séleucides et les Parthes : les trouvailles monétaires et l'histoire de la
ville / par Georges Le Rider. -- P. Geuthner, 1965. -- (Mémoires de la Mission arché
ologique en Iran ; t. 38).

0010004922255

A/202.8/B

The Rosetta stone in the British Museum : the Greek, demotic, and hieroglyphic texts
of the decree inscribed on the Rosetta stone conferring additional honours on
Ptolemy V Epiphanes (203-181 B.C.) with English translations and a short history of
the decipherment of the Egyptian hieroglyphs, and an appendix containing

Budge. -- AMS Press, 1976.

001000491323X

A/202.8/H
A new inscription of Xerxes from Persepolis / by Ernst E. Herzfeld ; [Herzfeld, Ernst
Emil]. -- The University of Chicago press, [c1932]. -- (The Oriental institute of the
University of Chicago.  Studies in ancient oriental civilization. [no.5]).

0010004913256

A/202.8/H The old Persian inscriptions at Behistan. / [Horn, Paul.]. 0010004913272

A/202.8/O
État actuel du déchiffrement des inscriptions cunéiformes. / [Oppert, Jules.]. --
Challamel Ainé, 1861.

0010004913248

A/202.9/O
L'aryanisme : discours d'ouverture prononce à la Bibliothèque Impériale, le 28 dé
cembre 1865. / [Oppert, Jules.]. -- Librairie A. Frank, 1866.

0010004913264

A/203.1/Y

Indic manuscripts and Chinese blockprints : (non-Chinese texts) of the Oriental
collection of the Australian National University Library. / [Yuyama, Akira.]. -- Centre
of Oriental Studies, Australian National University, 1967 [i.e. 1968]. -- (Occasional
paper ; no. 6).

0010004913280

A/204/A
Aus Theorie und Praxis der Geschichtswissenschaft : Festschrift für Hans Herzfeld
zum 80. Geburtstag. Im Auft. d. Friedrich-Meinecke-Inst. / hrsg. von Dietrich Kurze.
-- de Gruyter, 1972. -- (Veröffentlichungen der Historischen Kommission zu Berlin

0010004913299

A/208/T/1
Oeuvres complètes de Tacite. / Traduction nouvelle, accompagnée du texte, par
Charles Louandre. ; [Tacitus, Cornelius.]. -- Charpentier, 1845.

1 0010004913302

A/208/T/2
Oeuvres complètes de Tacite. / Traduction nouvelle, accompagnée du texte, par
Charles Louandre. ; [Tacitus, Cornelius.]. -- Charpentier, 1845.

2 0010004913310

A/209/C
Humanity and society : a world history / Kenneth Neill Cameron. -- Indiana
University Press, [1972, 1973].

0010004913329

A/209/D Essais orientaux / par James Darmesteter. -- A. Lévy, 1883. 0010004913337

A/209/P/1
The tides of history. / Translated from the French by Lavett Edwards ; [Pirenne,
Jacques]. -- Allen & Unwin, [1962-.

1 001000491337X



A/209/P/2
The tides of history. / Translated from the French by Lavett Edwards ; [Pirenne,
Jacques]. -- Allen & Unwin, [1962-.

2 0010004913388

A/209.2/K
Die Anfänge der Weltgeschichte : ein Forschungsbericht und Leitfaden / von Fritz
Kern. -- B.G. Tübner, 1933.

0010004913418

A/209.3/H
The city in the ancient world / by Mason Hammond, assisted by Lester J. Bartson. -
- Harvard University Press, 1972. -- (Harvard studies in urban history).

0010004913426

A/209.3/S
La Civilisation de l'Islam classique / [par] D. et J. Sourdel. [Préface par Raymond
Bloch.] ; [Sourdel, Dominique.]. -- Arthaud, 1968. -- (Collection Les Grandes

0010004913434

A/209.32/B/1
Les peuples et les civilisations du Proche Orient : essai d'une histoire comparée des
origines à nos jours. /  Jawad Boulos. -- Mouton, 1961-.

1 0010004913450

A/209.32/B/2
Les peuples et les civilisations du Proche Orient : essai d'une histoire comparée des
origines à nos jours. /  Jawad Boulos. -- Mouton, 1961-.

2 0010004913469

A/209.32/C New light on the most ancient East / Vere Gordon Childe. -- Routledge & Paul, 0010004913477

A/209.32/G/3-4
Beck, 1933-. -- (Handbuch der Altertumswissenschaft ; 3. Abt., 1. T., 3. Bd.).

4 0010004913485

A/209.32/H
Geschichte des Morgenlandes im Altertum / von G. F. Hertzberg ; [Hertzberg, Gustav
Friedrich]. -- 2. Aufl.. -- Berlin : Historischer Verlag Baumgärtel, [19--?].

0010004913507

A/209.32/H
The Ancient history of the Near East : from the earliest times to the battle of
Salamis / Harry R. H. Hall. -- [11th ed.]. -- Methuen, [c1957].

0010004913515

A/209.32/H
The first great civilizations : life in Mesopotamia, the Indus Valley, and Egypt / [by]
Jacquetta Hawkes ; [Hawkes, Jacquetta Hopkins]. -- [1st ed.]. -- Knopf; [distributed
by Random House], 1973. -- (The History of human society).

0010004913493

A/209.32/J
From the Tigris to the Tiber : an introduction to ancient history / by Tom B. Jones ;
[Jones, Tom Bard]. -- Dorsey Press, 1969. -- (The Dorsey series in European

0010004913523

A/209.32/K
Die Kultur des Vorderen Orients / von Hans Heinrich Schaeder,. Durchgesehen von
Walther Hinz -- Frankfurt am Main : Athenaion, [1966]. -- (Handbuch der
Kulturgeschichte Lfg. 106-110 ; Heft 1-5).

0010004913558

A/209.32/M
Histoire ancienne des peuples de l'Orient : ouvrage contenant 175 gravures, trois
cartes en couleurs et quelques spécimens des écritures hiéroglyphiques et cuné
iformes. / [Maspero, G.]. -- 14. ed.. -- Paris :　Hachette, [19--].

001000491354X

A/209.32/M
The face of the ancient Orient. / Translated from the Italian original ; [Moscati,
Sabatino.]. -- Routledge and Paul, [1960].

0010004913531

A/209.32/Z
The crescent and the bull : a survey of archaeology in the Near East / Erich Zehren ;
translated from the German by James Cleugh. -- Sidgwick & Jackson, 1962.

0010004913566

A/209.4/B
Les institutions de l'Empire byzantin. / Louis Bréhier. -- Albin Michel, c1970. --
(Monde byzantin ; 2)("Evolution de l'humanité," ; no. 20).

0010004913582

A/209.4/D
Decline and fall of Byzantium to the Ottoman Turks / by Doukas ; an annotated
translation of "Historia Turco-Byzantina" by Harry J. Magoulias ; [Ducas]. -- Wayne
State University Press, 1975.

0010004913604

A/209.4/D Histoire de l'Empire byzantin / par Charles Diehl. -- A. Picard, 1924. 0010004913590
A/209.4/F The Byzantine empire. / [Foord, Edward A]. -- A. and C. Black, 1911. 0010004913612
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Ägypten und Assyrien : geschichtliche Erzählungen für Schule und Haus. / Mit
Genehmigung des Verfassers und Verlegers ins Deutsche übertragen von D.
Birnbaum. Mit 190 in den Text gedruckten Abbildungen nach Zeichnungen von
Faucher-Gudin ; [Maspero, G.]. -- B.G. Teubner, 1891.

0010004916476

A/242/M
Histoire ancienne : Égypte, Assyrie. / [Maspero, G.]. -- 4. éd.. -- Librairie Hachette,
1905. -- (Lectures historiques ; v. 1).

0010004916468

A/242/P
Archives from Elephantine : the life of an ancient Jewish military colony. / [Porten,
Bezalel.]. -- University of California Press, 1968.

0010004916484

A/242/S
Les tablettes cuneiformes : de Tel el-Amarna. / Tr. par Salomon Reinach ; [Sayce,
Archibald Henry.].

0010004916522

A/243/L
The history of the Maghrib : an interpretive essay / Abdallah Laroui ; translated from
the French by Ralph Manheim. -- Princeton University Press, 1977. -- (Princeton
studies on the Near East).

0010004916530

A/255.03/S
The early history of India from 600 B.C. to the Muhammadan conquest : including the
invasion of Alexander the Great / by Vincent A. Smith ; [Smith, Vincent Arthur]. --
4th ed.. -- The Clarendon press, 1924.

0010004914384



A/292/M
The travels of Marco Polo, the Venetian / [with an introduction by John Masefield]. -
- New York , E.P. Dutton , c1908. -- (Everyman's library. Travels and topography ; no.
306).

0010004916557

A/292/M/1
The book of Ser Marco Polo, the Venetian, concerning the kingdoms and marvels of
the East : translated and edited, with notes, references, appendices and full index /
Henry Yule & Henri Cordier ; [Polo, Marco]. -- 3d ed. rev.. -- Philo Press, 1975.

1 0010004916565

A/292/M/2
The book of Ser Marco Polo, the Venetian, concerning the kingdoms and marvels of
the East : translated and edited, with notes, references, appendices and full index /
Henry Yule & Henri Cordier ; [Polo, Marco]. -- 3d ed. rev.. -- Philo Press, 1975.

2 0010004916573

A/292/R Monsoon Asia : a geographical survey. / [Robinson, H.]. -- Praeger, [1967]. 0010004916581

A/292/S
Asia, east by south : a cultural geography / [by] J. E. Spencer [and] William L.
Thomas. -- 2d ed.. -- Wiley, [1971].

001000491659X

A/292.263/D
De Kasr-e Shirin à Meshhed et à Tus : les sites et les monuments historiques
rencontrés en cours de route.. -- Ministère de l'Instruction publique, 1934. --
(Publications du Service archéologique de la Perse. ; Itinéraire no. 1).

0010004916603

A/292.263/M
Vers le Khorasan, automne 1934. : Aux lieux saints de la Perse, automne 1931. /
[Massé, Henri]. -- G.-P. Maisonneuve, 1935. -- (Publications de la société des é
tudes iraniennes [et de l'art persan] ; no. 12).

0010004916611

A/292.5/A
L'Inde / Arrien ; texte établi et traduit par Pierre Chantraine. -- Société d'édition
"Les Belles lettres", 1927. -- (Collection des universités de France).

001000491662X

A/292.5/H
The Handbook of India. / Issued by the Publications Division, Ministry of Information
and Broadcasting Government of India.-- Delhi

0010004916638

A/292.5/W/1
On Yuan Chwang's travels in India, 629-645 A.D. / by Thomas Watters; ed., after his
death by T. W. Rhys Davids and S. W. Bushell. -- Royal Asiatic Society, 1904-05. --
(Oriental Translation Fund. New series, vol. XIV-XV).

1 0010004916646

A/292.5/W/2
On Yuan Chwang's travels in India, 629-645 A.D. / by Thomas Watters; ed., after his
death by T. W. Rhys Davids and S. W. Bushell. -- Royal Asiatic Society, 1904-05. --
(Oriental Translation Fund. New series, vol. XIV-XV).

2 0010004916654

A/292.6/W
A journey to the source of the river Oxus / by John Wood ; with an essay on the
geography of the valley of the Oxus, by Henry Yule. -- New ed.. -- J. Murray, 1872.

0010004916662

A/292.63/H Shiraz. / [Hatami, Aziz.]. -- Ministry of Information of the Imperial Iranian Govt., 0010004916670

A/292.63/N
Under Persian skies : a record of travel by the old caravan routes of western Persia
/ by Hermann Norden, with forty plates and a map in colour. -- H.F. & G. Witherby.,

0010004916689

A/292.6309/C
Sir John Chardin's Travels in Persia / with an introduction by Brigadier-General Sir
Percy Sykes. ; [Chardin, John]. -- The Argonaut press, 1927.

0010004916697

A/292.81/C
Bagdad : how to see it /  by Nat Cooke & Alexander R. Cury. --  Cairo : World-Wide
Publications.　New York : sold by Brentano's , [1930?]

0010004916700

A/292.96/M

À travers l'Asie Centrale : la Steppe kirghize, le Turkestan russe, Boukhara, Khiva, le
pays des Turcomans et la Perse, impressions de voyage / par Henri Moser.  Ouvrage
orné de plus de 170 gravures dont 117 dessins de M. E. van Muyden, et 16 hé
liotypies, avec une carte itinéraire du voyage à travers l'Asie Centrale. -- E. Plon,

0010004916719

A/292.96/S
On ancient Central-Asian tracks : brief narrative of three expeditions in innermost
Asia and north-western China / by Sir Aurel Stein.. -- Macmillan and Co., Limited,

0010004916743

A/292.96/S
Through deserts and oases of central Asia / by Ella Sykes and Percy Sykes. --
London : Macmillan , 1920.

0010004916727

A/292.96/S
Turkistan : notes of a journey in Russian Turkistan, Kokland, Bukhara and Kuljda /
edited with an introduction by Geoffrey Wheeler, abridged by K.E. West ; [Schuyler,
Eugene]. -- Routledge & K. Paul, 1966. -- (Travellers and explorers).

0010004916735

A/311.3/F
Language and nationalism : two integrative essays / [by] Joshua A. Fishman. --
Newbury House Publishers, [1973, c1972].

0010004916751

A/322.27/B/1-5
Zum sasanidischen recht. / Von Christian Bartholomae. -- C. Winter, 1918-23. --
(Sitzungsberichte der Heidelberger akademie der wissenschaften; Philosophisch-
historische klasse.  [bd.13] jahrg. 1922, 5.abh.; [bd.14] jahrg. 1923, 9.abh.).

0010004916786

A/334.533/K
British social life in India, 1608-1937 / Dennis Kincaid ; with an introduction by
James Lunt ; illustrated by Frank Wilson. -- 2d ed.. -- Routledge & K. Paul, 1973.

0010004916808

A/361/E
Kultur, Zivilisation und Gesellschaft : die Geschichtstheorie Alfred Webers, eine
Studie zur Geschichte der deutschen Soziologie / Roland Eckert. -- Kyklos-Verlag.
-- (Veröffentlichungen der List Gesellschaft ;Bd. 63. Reihe A . Studien des List

0010004916816

A/361.3/E Tradition, change, and modernity / [by] S. N. Eisenstadt. -- Wiley, [1973]. 0010004916824
A/361.4/M Masonic papers / by Jivanji Jamshedji Modi.-- Bombay : [s.n.] , 1913 0010004916832

A/362.25/D
Une sous-caste de l'Inde du Sud : organisation sociale et religion des Pramalai Kallar.
/ [Dumont, Louis]. -- Mouton, 1957. -- (Le Monde d'outre-mer, passé et présent. 1.
sér.; Études, 1).

0010004916840

A/362.25/S Les castes dans l'Inde : les faits et le système / Emile Senart. -- P. Geuthner, 1927. 0010004916859

A/362.287/K
Bedouin village : a study of a Saudi Arabian people in transition / Motoko Katakura ;
foreword by J. C. Hurewitz. -- University of Tokyo Press, c1977. -- (The Modern
Middle East series ; no. 8).

0010004916867

A/387/M
Folklore of wells : being a study of water-worship in East and West / by R. P. Masani
; [Masani, Rustom Pestonji]. -- D. B. Taraporevala Sons, 1918.

0010004916883



A/389/G
The Aryan trail in Iran and India : a naturalistic study of the Vedic hymns and the
Avesta / by Nagendranath Ghose. ; [Ghose, Nagendra Nath]. -- University of

0010004916891

A/389/M/1
Papers read before the Anthropological Society of Bombay / by Jivanji Jamshedji
Modi. -- Printed at the British India press, 1912 -- (Anthropological pepers, pt. 1)

1 0010004916905

A/389/M/2
Papers read before the Anthropological Society of Bombay / by Jivanji Jamshedji
Modi. -- Printed at the British India press, 1918.-- (Anthropological pepers, pt. 2)

2 0010004916913

A/389/P
Les Aryens : étude linguistique, ethnologique et préhistorique. Avec 3 cartes et 5
planches / [Poisson, Georges.]. -- Payot, 1934. -- (Bibliothèque scientifique).

0010004916921

A/389.2/B
The peoples of Asia / by L. H. Dudley Buxton ; [Buxton, Leonard Halford Dudley.]. --
[1st ed.] reprinted.. -- Dawsons, 1968.

0010004916948

A/389.263/M/1
Croyances et coutumes persanes : suivies de contes et chansons populaires / Henri
Massé. -- Librairie Orientale et Américaine, 1938. -- (Les littératures populaires de
toutes les nations ; nouv. sér., t.4, 6).

1 0010004916956

A/402.26/N
An introduction to Islamic cosmological doctrines : conceptions of nature and

ā. / [Nasr, Seyyed Hossein.]. -- Belknap Press of Harvard University Press, 1964.
0010004916964

A/440.2/B

La pensée de l'Asie et l'astrobiologie : les origines des sciences et des religions supé
rieures, l'astrologie chaldéenne, l'état chinois et les moralistes chinois, les

que, la formatin du christianisme, dans leurs rapports avec l'astrobiologie.  / René
Berthelot. -- Payot, 1938. -- (Bibliothèque scientifique).

0010004916999

A/440.2/S
Origine babylonienne de l'astronomie chinoise. / [Saussure, Léopold de]. -- Institut
de physique de l'Université, 1923.

0010004917006

A/490/I
A treatise on the Canon of medicine of Avicenna : incorporating a translation of the
first book / by O. Cameron Gruner. London, Luzac, 1930 ; [Avicenna]. -- AMS Press,

0010004917022

A/523.263/F
The palaces of Nineveh and Persepolis restored : an essay on ancient Assyrian and
Persian architecture. / By James Fergusson. -- J. Murray, 1851.

0010004917030

A/702.03/A
L'Art égyptien, l'art assyrien, l'art perse. -- Libr. d'art R. Ducher, c1926. -- (La
Grammaire des styles).

0010004917154

A/702.03/A
L'art grec et l'art romain : le style pompéien. -- 4. éd.. -- R. Ducher, [c1927]. --
(Grammaire des styles).

0010004917146

A/702.03/A
L'art Roman / Henry Martin ; [Martin, Henry Marie Radegonde]. -- 2. ed. -- R.
Ducher, [1926?]. -- (La Grammaire des styles ; collection de précis sur l'histoire de

0010004917162

A/702.03/L
L'art ancient du proche-orient / Seton Lloyd. -- Libraire Larousse, [1964, c1961]. --
(Le monde de l'art).

0010004917081

A/702.03/P The art of Dura-Europos. / [Perkins, Ann Louise]. -- Clarendon Press, 1973. 001000491709X
A/702.04/A L'Art gothique. -- 2e éd. -- R. Ducher, [1924]. -- (Grammaire des styles). 0010004917103

A/702.04/B
A guide to the early Christian and Byzantine antiquities in the Department of British
and Mediaeval Antiquities. / [British Museum.]. -- 2d ed.. -- Printed by order of the
Trustees, 1921.

0010004917111

A/702.096/A L'Art musulman. -- Paris : R. Ducher , c1926. -- (La Grammaire des styles ; 14). 0010004917170

A/702.098/F
The beginnings of Buddhist art and other essays in Indian and Central-Asian archæ
ology / by A. Foucher ; revised by the author and translated by L.A. Thomas and F.W.
Thomas, with a preface by the latter. -- Indological Book House, 1972.

0010004917189

A/702.098/L/1
Die buddhistische Spätantike in Mittelasien. / [Le Coq, Albert von]. -- Akademische
Druck- und Verlagsanstalt, 1973-.

1 0010004922506

A/702.098/L/2
Die buddhistische Spätantike in Mittelasien. / [Le Coq, Albert von]. -- Akademische
Druck- und Verlagsanstalt, 1973-.

2 0010004922492

A/702.098/L/3
Die buddhistische Spätantike in Mittelasien. / [Le Coq, Albert von]. -- Akademische
Druck- und Verlagsanstalt, 1973-.

3 0010004922484

A/702.098/L/4
Die buddhistische Spätantike in Mittelasien. / [Le Coq, Albert von]. -- Akademische
Druck- und Verlagsanstalt, 1973-.

4 0010004919963

A/702.098/L/5
Die buddhistische Spätantike in Mittelasien. / [Le Coq, Albert von]. -- Akademische
Druck- und Verlagsanstalt, 1973-.

5 0010004922530

A/702.098/L/6
Die buddhistische Spätantike in Mittelasien. / [Le Coq, Albert von]. -- Akademische
Druck- und Verlagsanstalt, 1973-.

6 0010004922522

A/702.098/L/7
Die buddhistische Spätantike in Mittelasien. / [Le Coq, Albert von]. -- Akademische
Druck- und Verlagsanstalt, 1973-.

7 0010004922514

A/702.26/C
L'art de l'Asie occidentale ancienne / par Georges Contenau. -- G. van Oest, 1928. -
- (Bibliothèque d'histoire de l'art).

0010004917219

A/702.26/E
From Byzantium to Sasanian Iran and the Islamic world : three modes of artistic
influence. / [Ettinghausen, Richard.]. -- Brill, 1972. -- (The L. A. Mayor memorial
studies in Islamic art and archaeology ; v. 3).

0010004917227

A/722.6/B
Musulman painting XIIth-XVIIth century / by E.. Blochet; translated from the French
by Cicely M. Binyon, with an introduction by Sir E. Denison Ross, C.I.E.; with 12
plates in colour and 188 in collotype ; [Blochet, Edgar]. -- Methuen & Co., ltd.,

0010004917235

A/722.6/G
Persian painting. / [Gray, Basil]. -- Skira; [distributed by World Pub. Co., Cleveland,
1961]. -- (Treasures of Asia).

0010004917243



A/722.8/B
Persian miniature painting : including a critical and descriptive catalogue of the
miniatures exhibited at Burlington House, January-March, 1931 / by Laurence
Binyon, J. V. S. Wilkinson and Basil Gray. -- Dover Publications, [1971].

0010004917251

A/751.3/L
Early Islamic pottery : Mesopotamia, Egypt and Persia. / [Lane, Arthur]. -- Faber,
[1931?].

0010004917278

A/751.3/L
Later Islamic pottery : Persia, Syria, Egypt, Turkey / [Lane, Arthur]. -- Faber and
Faber, [1957]. -- (The Faber monographs on pottery and porcelain).

001000491726X

A/753.3/R All colour book of oriental carpets and rugs. / [Reed, Stanley]. -- Octopus Books, 0010004922557

A/772.25/H
The Indian theatre : a brief survey of the Sanskrit drama / by E. P. Horrwitz ;
[Horrwitz, Ernest Philip]. -- Blackie, 1912.

0010004917286

A/801.09/B

Abrégé de grammaire comparée des langues indo-europeennes : d'après le Précis de
grammaire comparée de K. Brugmann et B. Delbrück. / Tr. par J. Bloch, A. Cuny et A.
Ernout sous la direction de A. Meillet et R. Gauthiot ; [Brugmann, Karl]. -- C.
Klincksieck, 1905.

0010004917340

A/801.09/B
L'indo-aryen du Veda aux temps modernes. /  Jules Bloch. -- Adrien-Maisonneuve,
1934.

0010004917316

A/801.09/B
Studien zur indogermanischen Sprachge-Schichte / von Chr. Bartholomae ;
[Bartholomae, Christian]. -- M. Niemeyer, 1890-91.

0010004917324

A/801.09/B/1
Origines de la formation des noms en indo-européen. / [Benveniste, Émile]. --
Adrien-Maisonneuve, 1935-1948.

1 0010004917332

A/801.09/D
Einleitung in das Sprachstudium : ein Beitrag zur Geschichte und Methodik der
vergleichenden Sprachforschung / [Delbrück, Berthold]. -- 2. Aufl. -- Breitkopf und
Härtel, 1884. -- (Bibliothek indogermanischer Grammatiken ;Bd. 4).

0010004917359

A/801.09/D
Einleitung in das studium der indogermanischen sprachen : ein Beitrag zur
Geschichte und Methodik der vergleichenden Sprachfroschung / von B. Delbrück. --
6.. -- Breitkopf & Härtel, 1919. -- (Bibliothek indogermanischer Grammatiken ;Bd. 4).

0010004917367

A/801.09/F
A first Aryan reader : consisting of specimens of the Aryan languages which
constitute the basis of comparative philology ... / by G. A. Schrumpf ; [Schrumpf,
Gustav A]. -- David Nutt, 1890.

0010004917375

A/801.09/H Haguenauer. -- l'Asiathèque, 1976. -- (Bibliothèque de l'Institut des hautes études
japonaises).

0010004917383

A/801.09/K/1
Études indoeuropéennes. / Jerzy Kuryłowicz. -- Skład Główny w sięgarni
Gebethnera i Wolffa, 1935-. -- (Prace Komisji Językowej ; nr. 21).

1 0010004917391

A/801.09/L
A panorama of Indo-European languages / W.B. Lockwood. -- : pbk. -- Hutchinson,
1972. -- (Modern languages).

0010004917405

A/801.09/M
Introduction à l'étude comparative des langues indo-européennes / A. Meillet. -- 6. é
d.. -- Hachette, 1924.

0010004917421

A/801.09/M
Introduction à l'étude comparative des langues indo-européennes / A. Meillet.. -- 7.
éd. refondue.. -- Hachette, 1934.

0010004917413

A/801.09/R
Phonétique historique et comparée du sanscrit et du zend / par Paul Regnaud. -- G.
Masson, 1895. -- (Annales de l'Université de Lyon ; 19).

001000491743X

A/801.09/S
Die Indogermanen / von Otto Schrader. -- 3., verb. Aufl. -- Quelle & Meyer, 1919. --
(Wissenschaft und Bildung : Einzeldarstellungen aus allen Gebieten des Wissens ;77).

0010004917456

A/801.09/S

Einführung in das Studium der indogermanischen Sprachwissenschaft : mit
besonderer Berücksichtigung der klassischen und germanischen Sprachen / von Jos.

cher ; Reihe 1 . Grammatiken ; Bd. 14).

0010004917464

A/801.09/S
Recueil des publications scientifiques de Ferdinand de Saussure. / [Saussure,
Ferdinand de]. -- Société anonyme des éditions Sonor, 1922.

0010004917448

A/801.1/P
Petite phonétique comparée des principales langues européennes / Paul Passy. -- 3.
éd.. -- B.G. Teubner, 1922.

0010004917472

A/801.2/B
Indo-European language and society / by Emile Benveniste ; summaries, table and
index by Jean Lallot ; translated by Elizabeth Palmer. -- Faber and Faber, 1973. --
(Studies in general linguistics).

0010004917480

A/801.6/L
Proto-Indo-European syntax / by Winfred P. Lehmann. -- University of Texas Press,
[1974].

0010004917499

A/801.9/D
La géographie linguistique / Albert Dauzat. -- Paris : Flammarion , c1922. -- (Biblioth
èque de culture générale).

0010004917502

A/802/V
Le langage : introduction linguistique à l'histoire / par J. Vendryes. -- Renaissance
du livre, 1921. -- (L'Évolution de l'humanité : synthèse collective. 3).

0010004917510

A/803.4/M
Lexique de la terminologie linguistique / par J. Marouzeau. -- Librairie orientaliste
Paul Geuthner, 1933.

0010004917529

A/804/D
Le langage perdu : essai sur la différence anthropologique / par Jean Duvignaud. --
Presses universitaires de France, 1973. -- (Sociologie d'aujourd'hui).

0010004917537

A/829/S
Réflexions sur l'étude des langues asiatiques, adressées / à Sir James Mackintosh,
suivies d'une lettre à M. Horace Hayman Wilson. Par A. W. de Schlegel ; [Schlegel,
August Wilhelm von]. -- E. Weber; 1832.

0010004917898



A/829.32/B

Beiträge zur tibetischen Grammatik, Lexikographie, Stilistik und Metrik. / Von
Hermann Beckh. -- [Berlin : Verlag der Königlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften,
1908]. -- ([Abhandlungen der Königlich Preussischen Akademie der Wissenschaften]
Phil[osophisch]-Hist[orische] Classe. ; [Jahrg.] 1908. Anhang. Abh. II).

0010004917561

A/829.57/F
English-Turkish dictionary / Iskender Fahrettin ; supplement of new words by John L.
Mish. -- F. Ungar Publishing Co., [1954].

001000491760X

A/829.6/Z
Comparative Dravidian phonology. / [Zvelebil, Kamil.]. -- Mouton, 1970. -- (Janua
linguarum. Series practica ; 80).

0010004917618

A/829.71/B
Languages of the cuneiform inscriptions. / [Bertin, George.]. -- Trübner, [pref. 1887].
-- (Trübner's collection of simplified grammars of the principal Asiatic and European
languages. ; Vol. 17).

0010004917626

A/829.71/G
Sumerian literary texts in the Ashmolean Museum / by Oliver R. Gurney and Samuel
Noah Kramer. -- Clarendon, 1976. -- (Oxford editions of cuneiform texts ; v.5.).

0010004922565

A/829.71/H
Die altpersischen keilinschriften des grosskönigs Dārajawausch des Ersten bei
Behistun. / Von A. Hoffmann-Kutschke ; [Darius]. -- W. Kohlhammer, 1909.

0010004917634

A/829.71/S
Die altpersischen Keilinschriften. : Im Grundtexte mit Uebersetzung, Grammatik und
Glossar / von Fr. Spiegel ; [Spiegel, Friedrich von]. -- 2. verm. Aufl.. -- W.
Engelmann, 1881.

0010004917642

A/829.71/T

Cuneiform supplement (autographed) to the author's Ancient Persian lexicon and
texts : with brief historical synopsis of the language / by Herbert Cushing Tolman. --
American Book Co., [1910]. -- (The Vanderbilt oriental series, ed. by H. C. Tolman
and J. H. Stevenson [vol. VII]).

0010004917650

A/829.763/F
A learner's dictionary of Arabic and Persian quotations : transliterated with English
translation / by Claud Field. -- Librairie du Liban, 1974.

0010004917677

A/829.8/A
Phonetics in ancient India. / [Allen, William Sidney]. -- Oxford University Press,
[1965]. -- (London oriental series ;v. 1).

0010004917685

A/829.8/B
Grammar of the Bengali language, literary and colloquial / by John Beames. --
Clarendon Press, 1894. -- ( The Oxford oriental series).

0010004918002

A/829.8/B/2 Arische Forschungen / von Christian  Bartholomae. -- Max Niemeyer, 1882-. 2. Heft. 0010004917715

A/829.8/C
A comparative grammar of the Dravidian or South-Indian family of languages / by
Robert Caldwell ; rev. and edited by J. L. Wyatt and T. Ramakrishna Pillai. -- 3d ed. -
- K. Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co., Ltd., 1913.

0010004917723

A/829.8/D A Dictionary of Sanskrit on historical principles.. -- Deccan College, 1949. 0010004917731

A/829.8/G
Indo-Iranian phonology with special reference to the middle and new Indo-Iranian
languages / by Louis H. Gray ; [Gray, Louis Herbert]. -- Columbia University Press,
1902. -- (Columbia University Indo-Iranian series, v. 2).

0010004917758

A/829.8/K
Ein neuer Saka-Dialekt / von Sten Konow. -- Berlin : Akademie der Wissenschaften
in Kommission bei Walter de Gruyter , 1935.

0010004917766

A/829.8/S
Hindustani simplified. / [Syed, Sadruddin Bahauddin.]. -- 6th ed.. -- Karim Mahomed
Master, 1928.

0010004917774

A/829.8/S

International Institute of Tamil Studies : report submitted to the UNESCO / by A.
Subbiah, Member-Secretary, Managing Committee on his visiting mission to fourteen
countries with an UNESCO grant. -- [Madras :International Association of Tamil
Research], 1970.

0010004917936

A/829.89/B
First lessons in Sanskrit grammar : together with an introduction to the Hitopadeśa. /
By James R. Ballantyne. ; [Ballantyne, James Robert]. -- 4th ed.. -- Trübner & Co.,

0010004917855

A/829.89/B
Manuel pour étudier le Sanscrit Védique : précis de grammaire-chrestomathie lexique
/ A. Bergaigne & V. Henry. -- Émile Bouillon, 1890.

0010004917863

A/829.89/B 0010004917839

A/829.89/B
Second book of Sanskrit. / Rev. & enl. by Shridhar R. Bhandarkar ; [Bhandarkar,
Ramkrishna Gopal]. -- 15th ed.. -- Radhabai Atmaram Sagoon, 1919.

0010004917847

A/829.89/B/1 Indische Sprüche. : Sanskrit und Deutsch / hrsg. von Otto Böhtlingk. -- 2.. -- Zeller. 1 0010004917944
A/829.89/B/2 Indische Sprüche. : Sanskrit und Deutsch / hrsg. von Otto Böhtlingk. -- 2.. -- Zeller. 2 0010004917952
A/829.89/B/3 Indische Sprüche. : Sanskrit und Deutsch / hrsg. von Otto Böhtlingk. -- 2.. -- Zeller. 3 0010004917960

A/829.89/B/1-3
Sanskrit-Wörterbuch in kürzerer Fassung. / Bearb. von Otto von Böhtlingk. -- Th. 1-
3. -- Meicho-Fukyū-Kai, 1976.

Th. 1-3. 001000491788X

A/829.89/B/4-5
Sanskrit-Wörterbuch in kürzerer Fassung. / Bearb. von Otto von Böhtlingk. -- Th. 4-
5. -- Meicho-Fukyū-Kai, 1976.

Th. 4-5. 0010004917901

A/829.89/B/6-7
Sanskrit-Wörterbuch in kürzerer Fassung. / Bearb. von Otto von Böhtlingk. -- Th. 6-
7. -- Meicho-Fukyū-Kai, 1976.

Th. 6-7. 001000491791X

A/829.89/C A new history of Sanskrit literature. / [Krishna Chaitanya]. -- Asia Pub. House, 0010004917979

A/829.89/C
Grammaire élémentaire de la langue sanscrite comparée avec celle des langues
indo-européenes. / [Carnoy, Albert Joseph]. -- Paris : P. Geunthner , 1925.

0010004917987

A/829.89/F
Praktische Grammatik der Sanskrit-Sprache für den Selbstunterricht. : Mit  Ü
bungsbeispielen [!], Lesestücken und Glossaren. / Von dr. phil. Richard Fick. -- 3.
umgearb. Aufl. -- A. Hartleben, [1891]. -- (Die Kunst der Polyglottie, no. 33. T.).

0010004917995

A/829.89/H
Éléments de sanscrit classique / par Victor Henry. -- E. Leroux, 1902. -- (Bibliothè
que de l'École française d'Extrême-Orient. ; vol. I).

0010004918010



A/829.89/M
A Sanskrit grammar. / Translated from the German with revisions and introd. by
Gordon B. Ford ; [Mayrhofer, Manfred]. -- University of Alabama Press, [1972]. --
(Alabama linguistic and philological series ; no. 20).

0010004918088

A/829.89/M
A Vedic grammar for students / by Arthur Anthony Macdonell ... including a chapter
on syntax and three appendixes: list of verbs, metre, accent. -- University press,

0010004918045

A/829.89/M
A Vedic reader for students / by Arthur Anthony Macdonell ... Containing thirty
hymns of the Rigveda in the original samhitā and pada texts, with transliteration,
translation, explanatory notes, introduction, vocabulary. -- Oxford University Press,

0010004918053

A/829.89/M
A Vedic reader for students / by Arthur Anthony Macdonell, containing thirty hymns
of the Rigveda in the original samhitā and pada texts, with transliteration, translation,
explanatory notes, introduction, vocabulary. -- The Clarendon press, [1928].

0010004918061

A/829.89/M
Esquisse d'une histoire de la langue sanscrite / par Joseph Mansion avec une pré
face de L. de La Vallée Poussin. -- P. Geuthner, 1931.

0010004918037

A/829.89/P/1
indigènes, par Louis Renou. -- Paris : C. Klincksieck , 1948-1954.

1 0010004918177

A/829.89/P/2
indigènes, par Louis Renou. -- Paris : C. Klincksieck , 1948-1954.

2 0010004918096

A/829.89/R
-- Monica Press, 1896.

001000491810X

A/829.89/R
Histoire de la langue sanskrite / Louis Renou. -- Lyon ; Paris : IAC, [1956]. --
(Collection Les Langues du monde, Lyons.  Série grammaire, philologie, littérature, v.

0010004918126

A/829.89/R Louis Renou ; [Rājśekhara]. -- Imprimerie nationale, 1946. -- (Cahiers de la Societé
asiatique ; 8).

0010004918134

A/829.89/R
Vocabulaire du rituel védique. / [Renou, Louis]. -- C. Klincksieck, 1954 [c1953]. --
(Collection de vocabulaires techniques du sanskrit ; 1).

0010004918118

A/829.89/S/30

A descriptive catalogue of the Sanskrit manuscripts of the Government Oriental
Manuscripts Library, Madras / by M. Seshagiri Sastri, curator, Government Oriental
Manuscripts Library (Tamil Nadu, India). -- Printed by the Superintendent, Govt.
Press, 1901.

30 0010004918150

A/829.89/U
A manual of Sanskrit phonetics : in comparison with the Indogermanic mother-
language, for the students of Germanic and classical philology / by Dr. C. C.
Uhlenbeck ; [Uhlenbeck, Christian Cornelius]. -- English ed.. -- Luzac & co., 1898.

0010004918185

A/829.89/W
A practical grammar of the Sanskrit language : arranged with reference to the
classical languages of Europe, for the use of English students / by Monier Williams ;
[Monier-Williams, Monier]. -- 4th ed.. -- Clarendon Press, 1877.

0010004918215

A/829.89/W
A Sanskrit grammar : including both the classical language, and the older dialects, of
Veda and Brahmana / by William Dwight Whitney. -- 5th ed. -- Brietkopf and Härtel,
1924, c1879. -- (Bibliothek indogermanischer Grammatiken ;Bd. 2).

0010004918207

A/829.899/B
-- The University Press, 1937.

0010004918223

A/829.899/G
Pāli Literatur und Sprache / von Wilhelm Geiger. -- K. J. Trübner, 1916. --
(Grundriss der Indo-Arischen Philologie und Altertumskunde, I. Bd., 7. Hft.).

001000491824X

A/829.899/P
A grammar of the Persian language. : Part I. Accidence / by the late John T. Platts.
Rev. and enl. by G.S.A. Ranking. Part II. Syntax, by George S.A. Ranking. ; [Platts,
John Thompson]. -- The Clarendon Press, 1911.

0010004918266

A/829.899/P
Grammatik der Prakrit-Sprachen / von R. Pischel. -- K. J. Trübner, 1900. --
(Grundriss der indo-arischen Philologie und Altertumskunde / herausgegeben von G.
Bühler. 1. Band, 8. Heft).

0010004918274

A/829.899/P
The Pali Text Society's Pali-English dictionary. / Edited by T. W. Rhys Davids and
William Stede. -- Pali Text Society; sole agents Routledge & K. Paul, 1972.

0010004918258

A/829.899/S/1-
1

(Collection Émile Senart, 6).
1-1 0010004918304

A/829.899/S/1-
2

(Collection Émile Senart, 6).
1-2 0010004918290

A/829.899/S/1-
3

(Collection Émile Senart, 6).
1-3 0010004918282

A/829.899/S/2-
1

(Collection Émile Senart, 6).
2-1 0010004918312

A/829.9/B
A syntax of western Middle Iranian / Christopher J. Brunner. -- Caravan Books,
1977. -- (Persian studies series).

0010004918355

A/829.9/B Altiranisches Wörterbuch / von Christian Bartholomae. -- K.J. Trübner, 1904. 0010004918347

A/829.9/B
Das altiranische verbum in formenlehre und syntax / dargestellt von Christian
Bartholomae. -- T. Ackermann, 1878.

0010004918320



A/829.9/B
Handbuch der Altiranischen Dialekte : (Kurzgefasste vergleichende Grammatik,
Lesestücke und Glossar) / von Chr. Bartholomae ; [Bartholomae, Christian]. --
Breitkopf & Härtel, 1883.

0010004918371

A/829.9/B/3

Zur kenntnis der mitteliranischen mundarten / von Christian Bartholomae. -- C.
Winter, 1916-25. -- (Sitzungsberichte der Heidelberger akademie der
wissenschaften; Philosophisch-historische klasse. [bd. 7] jahrg. 1916, 9. abh.; [bd. 8]
jahrg. 1917, 11. abh.; [bd. 11] jahrg. 1920, 2. abh.; [bd. 13] jahrg. 1922, 6. abh.; [bd. 14]
jahrg. 1923, 3. abh.; [bd. 15] jahrg. 1924/25, 6. abh.).

3 0010004918363

A/829.9/C Grammaire de la langue Persane. / [Chodzko, A.]. -- 2. éd.. -- Maisonneuve, 1883. 001000491838X
A/829.9/D/1-2 Études iraniennes / par James Darmesteter. -- F. Vieweg, 1883. 0010004918398

A/829.9/E
Colloquial Persian / by L.P. Elwell-Sutton .. ; [Elwell-Sutton, L. Paul.]. -- K. Paul,
Trench, Trubner & Co., ltd..

0010004918401

A/829.9/E Études de grammaire pehlive. / [Blochet, Eugène.]. -- E. Guilmoto, [1905]. 001000491841X

A/829.9/E/1
Paris : Paul Geuthner , 1914-1923. -- (Série petit in-octavo ; t. 1).

1 0010004918428

A/829.9/E/2
Paris : Paul Geuthner , 1914-1923. -- (Série petit in-octavo ; t. 1).

2 0010004918436

A/829.9/F
On the origin and authenticity of the Arian family of languages, the Zend Avesta and
the Huzvarash. / by Dhanjibhai Framji. -- Framji Nassarvanji Esq., 1861.

0010004918444

A/829.9/G
Method of reading cuneiform texts. / Tr. by Muncherjee Cowasjee Shapoorjee L ;
[Gobineau, Arthur]. -- Educational Society's Press, 1865.

0010004918452

A/829.9/G
Trois mémoires sur l'unité linguistique des parlers iraniens. / [Gauthier, Robert.]. --
Librairie Ancienne Honoré Champion, 1916.

0010004918460

A/829.9/H
A short grammar of Old Persian : with a reader accompanied by a word-for-word
translation, notes and vocabulary / by T. Hudson-Williams ; [Hudson-Williams, T.]. --
The University of Wales Press Board, [1953].

0010004918487

A/829.9/H
Essay on the Pahlavi language. / [Haug, Martin]. -- Stuttgart : Guttenberg, K.
Hofbuchdruckerei , 1870.

0010004918576

A/829.9/H
Essays on the sacred language, writings, and religion of the Parsis. / By Martin Haug.
-- 2d ed.. -- Trübner & co., 1878. -- (Trübner's oriental series.  I).

0010004918568

A/829.9/H
Essays on the sacred language, writings, and religion of the Parsis. / By Martin Haug.
Edited by E. W. West, PH.D ; [Haug, Martin]. -- Kegan Paul, 1878.

001000491855X

A/829.9/H
Grundriss der neupersischen Etymologie / von Paul Horn. -- K.J. Trübner, 1893. --
(Sammlung indogermanischer Wörterbücher ; IV).

0010004918495

A/829.9/H
Manuel de la langue de l'Avesta : grammaire, anthologie, lexique : avec une courte
introduction à l'étude de l'Avesta et les has XI et XXVIII de la version de Neriosengh,
traduits et expliqués / par C. de Harlez. -- 2ème ed.. -- Maisonneuve, 1882.

0010004918533

A/829.9/H

Manuel du Pehlevi des livres religieux et historiques de la Perse. : Grammaire,
anthologie, lexique avec des notes, un facsimile de manuscrit, les alphabets et un spé
cimen des légendes des sceaux et monnaies / par C. de Harlez ; [Harlez, Charles de].
-- Maisonneuve et cie, 1880.

0010004918541

A/829.9/H Persische studien / von Heinrich Hübschmann. -- K.J. Trübner, 1895. 0010004918509

A/829.9/I

The Zirni manuscript : a Persian-Mongolian glossary and grammar / by Shinobu
Iwamura, with the collaboration of Natsuki Osada and Tadashi Yamasaki. With
prelimina[r]y remarks on the Zirni manuscript by Nicholas Poppe. -- [Kyoto
University, Committee for the Kyoto University Scientific Expeditions to the
Karakoram and the Hindukush], 1961. -- (Results of the Kyoto University Expeditions
to the Karakoram and the Hindukush, 1955. v. 6).

0010004918584

A/829.9/J
Handbuch der Zendsprache : altbactrisches Woerterbuch, Grammatik, Chrestomathie
/ von Ferdinand Justi. -- Leipzig : F. C. W. Vogel; [etc., etc.], 1864.

0010004918592

A/829.9/J/1
An Avesta grammar in comparison with Sanskrit and The Avestan alphabet and its
transcription / [by A. V. Williams Jackson]. -- W. Kohlhammer, 1892.

Pt. 1.
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0010004918606

A/829.9/K

A practical grammar of the Avesta language : compared with Sanskrit, with a chapter
on syntax and a chapter on the Gåthå dialect / by Kavasji Edalji Kanga ... Registered

Society's Press, Byculla, 1891.

0010004918622

A/829.9/K
Old Persian : grammar, texts, lexicon / by Roland G. Kent. -- American Oriental
Society, 1950. -- (American Oriental series ;v. 33).

0010004918614

A/829.9/K/1-3
Khotanese texts / edited by H. W. Bailey. -- v. 1. -- 2nd ed.. -- Cambridge U.P.,
1969-. -- (Indo-Scythian studies).

1-3 0010004918649

A/829.9/K/4
Khotanese texts. / [Bailey, H. W.]. -- The University Press, 1945-<1967>. -- (Indo-
Scythian studies).

4 0010004918657

A/829.9/K/5
Khotanese texts. / [Bailey, H. W.]. -- The University Press, 1945-<1967>. -- (Indo-
Scythian studies).

5 0010004918665



A/829.9/K/6
Khotanese texts. / [Bailey, H. W.]. -- The University Press, 1945-<1967>. -- (Indo-
Scythian studies).

6 0010004918673

A/829.9/L/1
Lessons in Pahlavi-Påzend. / Comp. by Ervad Sheriarji Dadabhai Bharucha. -- 2nd
ed.. -- Trustees of the Parsee Panchayet Funds and Properties, 1917-24.

1 0010004918681

A/829.9/L/2
Lessons in Pahlavi-Påzend. / Comp. by Ervad Sheriarji Dadabhai Bharucha. -- 2nd
ed.. -- Trustees of the Parsee Panchayet Funds and Properties, 1917-24.

2 001000491869X

A/829.9/M
Grammaire du vieux-perse. / [Meillet, A.]. -- 2. éd. entièrement cor. et augm.. -- H.
Champion, 1931. -- (Collection linguistique.-- ; XXXIV).

0010004918703

A/829.9/N/1 A manual of Pahlavi. / [Nyberg, H. S.]. -- Harrassowitz, 1964-74. 1 001000491872X
A/829.9/N/2 A manual of Pahlavi. / [Nyberg, H. S.]. -- Harrassowitz, 1964-74. 2 0010004918711

A/829.9/O

An old Zand-Pahlavi glossary / edited in the original characters with transliteration
in Roman letters, an English translation and an alphabetical index by Destur
Hoshengji Jamaspji ; revised with notes and introduction by Martin Haug. --
Government Central Book Depot, 1867.

0010004918738

A/829.9/P
Epitome of Zend grammar. / Tr. from the French by Edward Rehatsek ;
[Pietraszewski, Józef.]. -- Duftur Ashkara Press, 1862.

0010004918746

A/829.9/P
Sheriarji Dadabhai Bharcha, and published at the direction of the Trustees of the

Printed at the Fort printing press, 1912.

0010004918754

A/829.9/R
Awestisches Elementarbuch / von Dr. Hans Reichelt. -- C. Winter, 1909. --
(Indogermanische bibliothek. I. Abt.: Sammlung indogermanischer lehr- und Handbü
cher. 1. reihe: Grammatiken. ; 5. Bd.).

001000492262X

A/829.9/R
Elementa persica : persische Erzählungen, mit kurzer Grammatik und Glossar / von
Georg Rosen. Neu bearbeitet von Friedrich Rosen. -- Veit & comp., 1915.

0010004918770

A/829.9/S
A Middle Persian grammar / tr. from German by L. Bogdanov ; [Salemann, Karl
Germanovich]. -- Published by the Trustees of the Parsee Punchayet Funds and
Properties, 1930.

0010004918797

A/829.9/S
Grammatik der altbaktrischen Sprache : nebst einem Anhange über den Gåthådialekt.
/ Von Friedrich Spiegel. -- W. Engelmann, 1867.

0010004918800

A/829.9/S
Grammatik der pårsisprache : nebst sprachproben / von dr. Fr. Spiegel ; [Spiegel,
Friedrich von]. -- W. Engelmann, 1851.

0010004918819

A/829.9/T

Ancient Persian lexicon and the texts of the Achaemenidan inscriptions
transliterated and translated with special reference to their recent re-examination,
by Herbert Cushing Tolman ... / [Tolman, Herbert Cushing]. -- American Book
Company, [1908]. -- (The Vanderbilt oriental series ; [vol. VI]).

0010004918827

A/829.98/M/1
Kurdish dialect studies / by D.N. MacKenzie. -- Oxford University Press, 1961-. --
(London Oriental series vol. 9, 10).

1 0010004918843

A/829.98/M/2
Kurdish dialect studies / by D.N. MacKenzie. -- Oxford University Press, 1961-. --
(London Oriental series vol. 9, 10).

2 0010004918851

A/829.98/W A Kurdish-English dictionary. / [Wahby, Taufiq.]. -- Clarendon P., 1966. 001000491886X

A/829.99/M
Esquisse d'une grammaire comparée de l'arménien classique / par A. Meillet. -- 2. é
d.. -- Impr. des Pp. mékhitharistes, 1936.

0010004918886

A/829.99/S
A comparative grammar of the Hittite language / by Edgar H. Sturtevant ;
[Sturtevant, Edgar Howard]. -- Linguistic Society of America, University of
Pennsylvania, 1933. -- (William Dwight Whitney linguistic series).

0010004918878

A/829.99/S

Tocharisch / von Ernst Schwentner. -- W. de Gruyter, 1935. -- (Die Erforschung der
indogermanischen Sprachen ; Bd. 5, Lfg. 2)(Geschichte der indogermanischen
Sprachwissenschaft seit ihrer Begründung durch Franz Bopp ;2)(Grundriss der
indogermanischen Sprach- und Altertumskunde).

0010004918894

A/853/N

Les synonymes : Répertoire des mots français usuels ayant un sens semblable,
analogue ou approché à l'usage des professeurs, hommes de lettres, orateurs, etc. /
par R. de Noter, H. Lécuyer [et] P. Vuillermoz ; [Noter, Raphaël de]. -- Nouv. éd. cor.
-- F. Rieder, 1921.

0010004918959

A/854.4/P
Dictionnaire des gallicismes les plus usités, : expliqués brièvement, illustrés par des
exemple et accompagnés de leurs équivalents anglais et allemands / El. Pradez. --
Payot, 1930, c1914.

0010004918967

A/862/D
Glossaire des mots espagnols et portugais dérivés de l'arabe / par R.Dozy et
W.H.Engelmann ; [Dozy, Reinhart Pieter Anne]. -- 2. éd. rev. et trés considérablement
augm.. -- Librairie du Liban, [1974].

0010004918975

A/879/B
The Venetic language / [Beeler, Madison Scott]. -- University of California Press,
1949. -- (University of California publications in linguistics ;v. 4, no. 1).

0010004918983

A/889/A/2
Urslavische Grammatik : Einführung in das vergleichende Studium der slavischen
Sprachen. / [Arumaa, Peeter]. -- C. Winter, 1964-. -- (Slavica; Sammlung slavischer
Lehr- und Handbücher, n.F.).

2 0010004918991

A/891/H
An etymology of Latin and Greek. / By Charles S. Halsey ; [Halsey, Charles Storrs]. -
- Ginn & Co., 1887 [c1882].

0010004919025

A/891/H
First Greek book : comprising an outline of the forms and inflections of the language,
a complete analytical syntax, and an introductory Greek reader. With notes and
vocabularies. / By Albert Harkness. -- D. Appleton and company, 1861.

0010004919017



A/891/H
A Greek grammar for schools and colleges / by James Hadley. -- New York :
Appleton, [1880?].

0010004919009

A/891/H
Precis de grammaire comparée du Grec et du latin / par Victor Henry. -- Hachette
et cie., 1888.

0010004919033

A/891/N
Greek dialects and the transformation of an Indo-European process / Gregory Nagy.
-- Harvard University Press, 1970. -- (Loeb classical monographs).

0010004919041

A/891.9/M
Traité de grammaire comparée des langues classiques / par A. Meillet et J.
Vendryes. -- 2. tirage revu.. -- H. Champion, 1927.

0010004919068

A/892/B
Grammaire Latine complète : classe de cinquième et classes supérieures. / Par A.
Bourgery et H. Yvon. -- Librairie Classique Eugène Belin, 1933.

0010004919084

A/892/M
Esquisse d'une histoire de la langue latine / par A. Meillet ; avec une bibliographie
mise à jour et complétée par J. Perrot. -- Klincksieck, 1977, c1966. -- (Tradition de
l'humanisme ;2).

0010004919092

A/929.76/A
The Arabian nights entertainments / Revised throughout and annotated by James
Mason ; with numerous illustrations. -- Cassell & Co., Ltd., [n.d.].

0010004919114

A/929.8/B

Bāgh o bahār : consisting of the adventures of the four darwesh, and of the king Āzād

carefully printed in the Roman character ; to which is added a vocabulary of all the
words occurring in the work by Duncan Forbes. -- Sampson Low, Marston, [1859].

0010004919122

A/929.8/B
Ein beitrag zur textkritik von Kālidāsas Meghadūta. / [  Beckh, Hermann]. -- [Berlin:
Reichsdruckerei], 1907.

0010004919130

A/929.8/H
Les littératures de l'Inde : Sanscrit, Påli, Pråcrit. / [Henry, Victor.]. -- Librairie
Hachette, 1904.

0010004919157

A/929.8/H / tr. pour la première fois du sanskrit et du prakrit en français par Abel Bergaigne ; 0010004919203

A/929.8/H The Hitopadesha. / Ed. by B. T. Dravid ; [Hitopadeśa.], [pref. 1895]. 0010004919165

A/929.8/K
Abhijnan Sakuntalam. / Notes and tr. by Bidhubhusban Goswami ; [Kālidāsa.]. -- 2d.
ed.. -- Kedarnath Bose, 1898.

001000491922X

A/929.8/K
Classical Sanskrit literature / by A. Berriedale Keith. -- 2nd ed. -- Association
Press. -- (The Heritage of India series).

0010004919238

A/929.8/K
Die tibetische Übersetzung von Kālidāsas Meghadūta / nach dem Roten und
Schwartzen Tanjur hrsg. und ins deutsche übertragen von Hermann  Beckh ; [Kālidā
sa.]. -- Königl. akademie der wissenschaften, 1907.

0010004919246

A/929.8/K
Kalidasa : Translations of Shakuntala and other works / by A. W.Ryder. -- J.M. Dent
& sons ltd., [1928].

0010004919211

A/929.8/K

Kalidasa's Raghuwansha : a mahakavya in 19 cantos with the commentary of
Mallinatha Suri / ed. by Vasudev Shastri Panshikar, with critical and explanatory
notes on the text and commentary, translation of the text and an essay on the life
and writings of the poet by Krishnarao Mahadeva Joglekar. -- Pandurang Jawaji,

0010004919181

A/929.8/K
Kālidāsa's Śakuntalā : (Kürzere Textform) mit kritischen und erklärenden
Anmerkungen / hrsg. von Carl Cappeller. -- H Haessel, 1909.

0010004919173

A/929.8/K/1 notes, by Shankar P. Pandit ; [Kālidāsa.]. -- Government Central Depôt, 1872-97. --
(Bombay Sanskrit series ; no. V, VIII, XIII).

1 001000491919X

A/929.8/L
Le théåtre indien / par Sylvain Lévi. -- É. Bouillon, 1890. -- (Bibliothéque de l'École
des hautes études Sciences philologiques et historiques, 83. fasc.).

0010004919254

A/929.8/M
Bhagavad-gita, des Erhabenen Sang.. -- 10. bis 14. tausend.. -- E. Diederichs, 1922.
-- (Religiöse stimmen der völker; die religion des alten indien, II; übertragen und
eingeleitet von Leopold von Schroeder).

0010004919289

A/929.8/M
Magha's sisupala badham. : Written entirely on a novel plan. / by Pandit Nabin
Chandra Vidyaratna ; [Magha.]. -- New ed.. -- S. C. Bhattacharjya. -- (S. C.
Bhattacharya's Sanskrit series).

0010004919270

A/929.8/P
Sanskrit and its kindred literatures : studies in comparative mythology / by Laura
Elizabeth Poor. -- Longwood Press, 1977.

0010004919297

A/929.8/T

Moon-lit lilies or, H.H. Maharajadhiraj Rajarajeshwar Sawai Shri Sir Shiwajirao Holkar
Bahadur, G.C.S.I. : the native states of India & federalism; tripartite suggestion to H.H.;

1917.

0010004919351

A/929.8/W/1
A history of Indian literature / by M. Winternitz. Translated form the original German
by Mrs. S. Ketkar, and revised by the author. -- The University of Calcutta, 1927-.

1 0010004919300

A/929.8/W/1
Geschichte der indischen Litterratur / von M. Winternitz. -- Leipzig : Amelang ,
1908-20. -- (Die Litteraturen des Ostens in einzeldarstellungen.  9. bd., 1.-3. bd.).

1 0010004919327

A/929.8/W/2
Geschichte der indischen Litterratur / von M. Winternitz. -- Leipzig : Amelang ,
1908-20. -- (Die Litteraturen des Ostens in einzeldarstellungen.  9. bd., 1.-3. bd.).

2 0010004919335

A/929.8/W/3
Geschichte der indischen Litterratur / von M. Winternitz. -- Leipzig : Amelang ,
1908-20. -- (Die Litteraturen des Ostens in einzeldarstellungen.  9. bd., 1.-3. bd.).

3 0010004919343

A/929.89/M
A history of Sanskrit literature / by Arthur A. Macdonell. -- W. Heinemann, 1928. --
(Short histories of the literatures of the world ;9).

001000491936X



A/929.9/B
A literary history of Persia from the earliest times until Firdawsi / [Browne, Edward
Granville]. -- Scribner, 1902. -- (The library of literary history).

0010004919378

A/929.9/M
Anthologie persane, XIe-XIXe siècles. / [Massé, Henri]. -- Payot, 1950. -- (Bibliothè
que historique).

0010004919386

A/929.9/N Das iranische Nationalepos / von Theodor Nöldeke. -- 2. Aufl.. -- De Gruyter, 1920. 0010004919394

A/929.9/N
Nöldeke's "The Iranian national epic", or The Shahnamah / Theodor Nöldeke. --
Executive Committee of the K.R. Cama Oriental Institute, 1930. -- (K.R. Cama
Oriental Institute Publication ; no. 6).

0010004919408

A/929.9/R
... [et al.] ; edited by Karl Jahn. -- D. Reidel, [1968].

0010004919416

A/929.9/S
Etude sommaire sur la vie et l'oeuvre de Ferdowci. / [Sayyah, Fatimah Khanum.],
1934. -- (Andjomané Açaré Melli publication ; no. 8).

0010004919424

A/929.9/U A new translation of Omar Khayyam / by Jamshedjii E. Saklatwalla. -- Luzac, 0010004919475

A/929.9/U
Les Rubaiyal d'Omar Khayyam / Texte persan et traduction en vers français par A.-

0010004919483

A/929.9/W/1
Glossar zu Firdosis Schahname / von Fritz Wolff. -- Berlin : Gedruckt in der
Reichsdruckerei, 1935.

0010004922581

A/929.9/W/2
Glossar zu Firdois Schahname./ [Wolff, Fritz] : Supplementband: Verskonkordanz der
Schahnameausgaben von Macan, Vullers und Mohl. -- Berlin : Gedruckt in der
Reichsdruckerei, 1935.

001000492259X

A/949.7/A
Anthologie de la littérature danoise / publiée par F. J. Billeskov Jansen ; [Billeskov
Jansen, F. J.]. -- Éd. bilingue.. -- Aubier, 1964.

0010004919491

A/950.2/D
Histoire de la littérature française depuis ses origines jusqu'a nos jours / par J.
Demogeot ; [Demogeot, Jacques Claude]. -- 13. éd.. -- Hachette et cie, 1873.

0010004919505

A/954/R
Les techniques de la critique et de l'histoire littéraires en littérature française
moderne / par Gustave Rudler. -- Imprimerie de l'Université, 1923.

0010004919513

A/991/M
The principal fragments / with an English trans. by Francis G. ALlinson ; [Menander
of Athens]. -- Harvard Univ. Pr., 1930.

0010004919521

A/991/P Histoire de la littérature grecque. / [Pierron, Pierre Alexis]. -- 6. éd.. -- Hachette, 001000491953X

A/992/B
Les sources orientales de la Divine Comédie / par E. Blochet -- J. Maisonneuve,
1901. -- (Les littératures populaires de toutes les nations ; t. 41.).

0010004919548

A/992/J
Satirae XVI. / With English notes by Herman Prior ; [Juvenal.]. -- Expurgated edition..
-- Whittaker, 1881.

0010004919556

A/992/P
Histoire de la littérature romaine. / [Pierron, Alexis.]. -- 6. éd.. -- Librairie Hachette,
1873. -- (Histoire universelle).

0010004919629

A/992/P
The letters of Pliny : a historical and social commentary / by A.N. Sherwin-White. --
Clarendon P., 1966.

0010004919610

A/994.2/P
Papyrus and tablet. / Edited by A. Kirk Grayson [and] Donald B. Redford ; [Grayson,
Albert Kirk]. -- pbk.. -- Prentice-Hall, [1973]. -- (A Spectrum book).

0010004919637

A/028/T 敦煌遺書総目索引 / 商務印書館 編. -- 商務印書館, 1962. 0010004907434
A/129.02/U 印度哲学史 / 宇井伯寿 著. -- 岩波書店, 1932. 0010004907566
A/129.1/M 印度論理学の構造 / 松尾義海 著. -- インド文化研究所, 1948. 0010004907574
A/129.2/T ヴェ-ダとウパニシャッド / 辻直四郎 著. -- 創元社, 1953. 0010004907582

A/129.3/S
ウパニシァッド文学と其の哲学思想 : 印度神秘思想の古典 / 佐保田鶴治 著. -- 白楊社,
1950.

0010004907590

A/129/S インド正統派哲学思想の始源 / 佐保田鶴治 著. -- 創文社, 1963. 001000490754X
A/160.225/T 印度宗教論 / 手島文蒼 著. -- 中外出版, 1924. 0010004907663

A/160.2285/I
メシア思想を中心としたるイスラエルの宗教文化史 / 石橋智信 著. -- 改訂版. -- 東洋図
書, 1936.

001000490768X

A/161/A ペルシア宗教思想 / 足利惇氏 著. -- 国書刊行会, 1972.9. 0010004907728
A/167/A 回教史 / Ameer Ali 著 ; 塚本五郎,武井武夫 訳. -- 善隣社, 1942. 0010004907795
A/167/K 回教圏史要 / 回教圏攷究所 編. -- 回教圏攷究所, 1940. 0010004907809
A/168/A/1 アヱﾞスタ経 / 世界聖典全集刊行会 編 ; 木村鷹太郎 訳. -- 上. -- 改造社, 1930. 上 0010004907868
A/168/A/2 アヱﾞスタ経 / 世界聖典全集刊行会 編 ; 木村鷹太郎 訳. -- 下. -- 改造社, 1930. 下 0010004907876
A/180.223/N 南方圏の宗教 / 岩野真雄 編. -- 大東出版社, 1942. 0010004907892
A/180.225/T 印度仏教の研究 / 手島文蒼 著. -- 文献書院, 1922. 0010004907922
A/180.28/G 大唐西域求法高僧伝 / 義浄 著 ; 足立喜六 訳註. -- 岩波書店, 1942. 0010004907949
A/181.02/F 原始仏教思想の研究 : 縁起の構造とその実践 / 舟橋一哉 著. -- 改訂版. -- 法蔵館, 0010004908244
A/181.02/K 小乗仏教思想論 / 木村泰賢 著. -- 明治書院, 1935. 0010004908279
A/181.6/S 解脱道論 : 頭陀品チベット校訂本並びに訳註 / 佐々木現順 著. -- 法蔵館, 1958. 0010004908325

A/183/I
トカラ語及びウテン語の仏典 / 井ノ口泰淳 著. -- [出版者不明], 1961. -- (西域文化研
究 / 西域文化研究會編 ; 第4 . 中央アジア古代語文献).

0010004921879

A/183.86/N 巴・漢・和・対訳戒律の根本 : 比丘波羅提木叉 / 長井真琴 著. -- 丙午出版社, 1949. 0010004908864

A/186.1/T
ブラ-フマナとシュラウタ・ス-トラとの関係 / 辻直四郎 著. -- 東洋文庫, 1952.4. -- (東洋文
庫論叢).

0010004908902

A/209/I/1
イブン・ハルドゥ-ンの「歴史序説」 / イブン・ハルドゥ-ン [著] ; 田村実造 編. -- 上巻. -- ア
ジア経済研究所, 1964.3. -- (アジア経済調査研究双書).

上巻 0010004909208

A/209/I/2
イブン・ハルドゥ-ンの「歴史序説」 / イブン・ハルドゥ-ン [著] ; 田村実造 編. -- 下巻. -- ア
ジア経済研究所, 1965.3. -- (アジア経済調査研究双書).

下巻 0010004909216

A/209/S 西亜世界史. -- 弘文堂書房, 1944.11. -- (世界史講座). 0010004909224



A/209.32/I シュメル・バビロン社会史 / 井上芳郎 著. -- ダイヤモンド社, 1943.7. 0010004909267
A/209.4/W ビザンツ社会経済史研究 / 渡辺金一 著. -- 岩波書店, 1968.2. 0010004909283
A/220/E アジア文化史研究 / 江上波夫 著. -- 要説篇. -- 東京大学東洋文化研究所, 1965. 要説篇 0010004909364
A/220/E アジア文化史研究 / 江上波夫 著. -- 論考篇. -- 東京大学東洋文化研究所, 1967. 論考篇 0010004909356
A/220/M/1 アジヤ史概説 / 宮崎市定 著. -- 正編. -- 人文書林, 1947.12. 正編 0010004909429
A/220/M/2 アジヤ史概説 / 宮崎市定 著. -- 続編. -- 人文書林, 1948.9. 続編 0010004909410
A/220/T 東洋史教授資料 / 羽田亨 編. -- 富山房, 1932. 0010004909445

A/222/F
東西交渉史の研究 / 藤田豊八 著 ; 池内宏 編. -- 西域篇及附篇. -- 荻原星文館,
1943.

西域篇及
附篇

0010004909461

A/222/F 東西交渉史の研究 / 藤田豊八 著 ; 池内宏 編. -- 南海篇. -- 荻原星文館, 1943. 南海篇 0010004909453

A/222/S
敦煌石窟の壁画 / 佐和隆研著. -- 西域文化研究会, 1962. -- (西域文化研究 / 西域
文化研究會編 ; 5 . 中央アジア仏教美術).

001000492195X

A/222.054/K 蒲寿庚の事蹟 / 桑原隲蔵 著. -- 岩波書店, 1935.12. 0010004909550
A/222.057/I 十三世紀東西交渉史序説 / 岩村忍 著. -- 三省堂, 1942. 0010004909569

A/222.5/T/1
慶陵 : 東モンゴリアにおける遼代帝王陵とその壁画に関する考古学的調査報告 / 田村実
造,小林行雄 著. -- 1. -- 京都大学文学部, 1953.

1 0010004921984

A/222.5/T/2
慶陵 : 東モンゴリアにおける遼代帝王陵とその壁画に関する考古学的調査報告 / 田村実
造,小林行雄 著. -- 2. -- 京都大学文学部, 1952.

2 0010004921992

A/222.6/P 韃靼一千年史 / E.H.Parker 著 ; 閔丙台 訳. -- 大和書店, 1944. 0010004909593
A/222.8/A 西ウィグル国史の研究 / 安部健夫 著. -- 中村印刷, 1955. 0010004909607
A/222.8/A/1 大唐西域記の研究 / 足立喜六 著. -- 上. -- 法蔵館, 1942. 上 0010004909615
A/222.8/A/2 大唐西域記の研究 / 足立喜六 著. -- 下. -- 法蔵館, 1943. 下 0010004909623
A/222.8/H 西域文化史 / 羽田亨 著. -- 座右宝刊行会, 1948. 0010004909666
A/222.8/H 西域文明史概論 / 羽田亨 著. -- 弘文堂書房, 1948. 0010004909658

A/222.9/S/1
古代チベット史研究 / 佐藤長 著. -- 上. -- 東洋史研究会, 1958. -- (ハ-ヴァ-ト燕京研
究所楫刊).

上 0010004909690

A/222.9/S/2
古代チベット史研究 / 佐藤長 著. -- 下. -- 東洋史研究会, 1959. -- (ハ-ヴァ-ト燕京研
究所楫刊).

下 0010004909704

A/225/A 印度史概観 / 足利惇氏 著. -- 弘文堂書房, 1947. -- (教養文庫). 0010004909712
A/225/A 印度史概説 / 足利惇氏 著. -- 弘文堂, 1954. -- (アテネ新書 ; 60). 0010004909720
A/225/D 印度史 / Dodwell,H.H. 著 ; 寺田頴男 訳. -- 生活社, 1942. 0010004909747
A/225.03/R 印度太古史 / Edward James Rapson 著 ; 山下祥光 訳. -- 向陵社, 1916. 0010004910001

A/226.2/B
バサ-ワルとジェラ-ラ-バ-ド・カ-ブル : アフガニスタン東南部における仏教石窟と仏塔の調査
1965 / 水野清一 編. -- 京都大学, 1971.

0010004922042

A/226.2/C
チャカラク・テペ : 北部アフガニスタンにおける城塞遺跡の発掘 1964～1967 / 樋口隆康,桑
山正進 共著 ; 水野清一 編. -- 京都大学, 1970.

0010004922050

A/226.2/D
ドゥルマン・テペとラルマ : アフガニスタンにおける仏教遺跡の調査 1963～1965 / 水野清一
編. -- 京都大学, 1968.

001000492228X

A/226.2/H
ハイバクとカシュミル-スマスト : アフガニスタンとパキスタンにおける石窟寺院の調査1960 / 水
野清一 編. -- 京都大学, 1962.

0010004922298

A/226.2/H
ハザ-ル・スムとフィ-ル・ハ-ナ : アフガニスタンにおける石窟遺跡の調査1962 / 水野清一 編.
-- 京都大学, 1967.

0010004922069

A/226.3/A イランの歴史と言語 / 足利惇氏、田村実造、恵谷俊之 著. -- 京都大学, 1968. 0010004910044
A/226.3/A ペルシア帝国 / 足利惇氏 著. -- 講談社, 1977.7. -- (世界の歴史). 0010004910052

A/226.3/T/6
ガレクティ,ラスルカンの発掘 : 1960 / 江上波夫 編著. -- 東京大学東洋文化研究所,
1965. -- (東京大学イラク・イラン遺跡調査団報告書 / [東京大学イラク・イラン遺跡調査
団編] ; 6 . デーラマン ; 1).

0010004922344

A/226.3/T/7
ノールズマハレ,ホラムメードの発掘 : 1960 / 江上波夫, 深井晋司, 増田精一 編著. -- 東
京大学東洋文化研究所, 1966. -- (東京大学イラク・イラン遺跡調査団報告書 / [東京
大学イラク・イラン遺跡調査団編] ; 7 . デーラマン ; 2).

0010004922352

A/226.3/T/8
ハッサニ・マハレ､ガレクティの発掘 : 1964 / 曽野寿彦, 深井晋司 編著. -- 東京大学東洋
文化研究所, 1968. -- (東京大学イラク・イラン遺跡調査団報告書 / [東京大学イラク・イ
ラン遺跡調査団編] ; 8 . デーラマン ; 3).

0010004922360

A/226.3/T/9
デーラマン古墳墓人骨 / 池田次郎 著. -- 第2. -- 東京大学東洋文化研究所, 1968. --
(東京大学イラク・イラン遺跡調査団報告書 / [東京大学イラク・イラン遺跡調査団編] ; 9 .
西アジアの人類学的研究 ; 2).

第2 0010004922379

A/226.3/T/10
ターク・イ・ブスターン / 深井晋司, 堀内清治 編著. -- 東京大学東洋文化研究所, 1969-
1972. -- (東京大学イラク・イラン遺跡調査団報告書 / [東京大学イラク・イラン遺跡調査
団編] ; 10,13).

1 0010004922387

A/226.3/T/12
ガレクティ第II号丘,第I号丘遺跡の発掘 : 1964 / 深井晋司, 池田次郎 編著. -- 東京大
学東洋文化研究所, 1971. -- (東京大学イラク・イラン遺跡調査団報告書 / [東京大学イ
ラク・イラン遺跡調査団編] ; 12 . デーラマン ; 4).

0010004922409

A/226.3/T/13
ターク・イ・ブスターン / 深井晋司, 堀内清治 編著. -- 東京大学東洋文化研究所, 1969-
1972. -- (東京大学イラク・イラン遺跡調査団報告書 / [東京大学イラク・イラン遺跡調査
団編] ; 10,13).

2 0010004922417

A/226.3/T/14
タル-イ-ムシュキの発掘 : 1965 / 深井晋司, 堀内清治, 松谷敏雄 編著. -- 東京大学東
洋文化研究所, 1973. -- (東京大学イラク・イラン遺跡調査団報告書 / [東京大学イラク・
イラン遺跡調査団編] ; 14 . マルウﾞ・ダシュト ; 3).

0010004922425

A/226.304/H サ-サ-ン朝王冠宝飾の意義と東伝 / 林良一 著. -- [出版者不明], [出版年不明]. 0010004922085
A/228/D 東方古代世界史 / Louis Delaporte 著 ; 板倉勝正 訳. -- 三邦出版社, 1943. 0010004910087



A/228/K
インド洋西海域における地域間交流の構造と機能 / 上岡弘二,家島彦一 [著]. -- 東京
外国語大学アジア・アフリカ言語文化研究所, 1979.3. -- (イスラム文化研究).

0010004910095

A/228.5/T/1
テル・ゼロ-ル : 西アジア文化遺跡発掘調査団報告書 / 大畠清 編. -- 1(1964). -- 日本
オリエント学会, 1966.5.

1(1964) 0010004922093

A/228.5/T/2
テル・ゼロ-ル : 西アジア文化遺跡発掘調査団報告書 / 大畠清 編. -- 2(1965). -- 日本
オリエント学会, 1967.12.

2(1965) 0010004922107

A/228.5/T/3
テル・ゼロ-ル : 西アジア文化遺跡発掘調査団報告書 / 大畠清 編. -- 第3(1966). -- 日
本オリエント学会, 1970.5.

第3(1966) 0010004922115

A/289.2/V ヴィヴェ-カ-ナンダのことば / Swami Vivekananda 著. -- 平凡社, 1961. 0010004910214

A/289.2/V
ヴィヴェ-カ-ナンダ語録 / Swami Vivekananda 著. -- ヴィヴェ-カ-ナンダ生誕百年記念会,
1964.

0010004910192

A/290.9/B
元主忽必烈が欧洲に派遣したる景教僧の旅行誌 / E.A.Wallis Budge 著 ; 佐伯好郎 訳
補. -- 春秋社, 1943.

0010004910265

A/322.3/H 楔形文字法の研究 / 原田慶吉 著. -- 弘文堂, 1949. 0010004910400
A/334.7/Y 東印度会社研究 / 揚井克己 著. -- 生活社, 1943.4. 001000491046X

A/362.25/S
印度のカ-スト : 事実と体系 / エミ-ル・セナ-ル 著 ; 総合インド研究室 訳. -- 総合インド研
究室, 1943.11.

0010004910508

A/372.1/K 足利学校の研究 / 川瀬一馬 著. -- 大日本雄弁会講談社, 1948. 0010004910516
A/702.263/F ペルシア古美術研究 : ガラス器・金属器 / 深井晋司 著. -- 吉川弘文館, 1968. 001000492214X
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